City of Santa Clara

Meeting Agenda
Development Review Hearing
Wednesday, May 10, 2023 3:00 PM Hybrid Meeting
City Hall Council
Chambers/Virtual

1500 Warburton Avenue
Santa Clara, CA 95050

The City of Santa Clara is conducting the Development Review Hearing meeting in a hybrid
manner (in-person and method for the public to participate remotely)

* Via Zoom:
o https://santaclaraca.zoom.us/j/92950218717 or
o Phone: 1 (669) 900-6833

Meeting ID: 929 5021 8717

How to Submit Written Public Comment Before Development Review Hearing Meeting:

By email to PlanningPublicComment@santaclaraca.gov by 12 p.m. the day of the meeting. Those
emails will be forwarded to the Staff and will be uploaded to the Development Review Agenda as
supplemental meeting material. Emails received after 12:00 P.M. cutoff time up through the end
of the on the meeting will form part of the meeting record. Please identify the Agenda Item
Number in the subject line of your email.

Please note Emails received as public comment will not be read aloud during the meeting.

Agendas, Staff Reports and some associated documents for Development Review Hearing
items may be viewed on the Internet at https://santaclara.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx

All public records relating to an open session item on this agenda, which are not exempt from
disclosure pursuant to the California Public Records Act, that are distributed to a majority of the
legislative body will be available for public inspection at the Office of the City Clerk at Santa Clara
City Hall, 1500 Warburton Avenue, Santa Clara, CA 95050 at the same time that the public
records are distributed or made available to the legislative body.
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PUBLIC PARTICIPATION IN ZOOM
Please follow the guidelines below when participating in a Zoom Webinar:

- The meeting will be recorded so you must choose 'continue’ to accept and stay in the meeting.
- If there is an option to change the phone number to your name when you enter the meeting,
please do so as your name will be visible online and will be used to notify you that it is your turn to
speak.

- Mute all other audio before speaking. Using multiple devices can cause an audio feedback.

- Use the raise your hand feature in Zoom when you would like to speak on an item and lower
when finished speaking. Press *9 to raise your hand if you are calling in by phone only.

- Identify yourself by name before speaking on an item.

- Unmute when called on to speak and mute when done speaking. If there is background noise
coming from a participant, they will be muted by the host. Press *6 if you are participating by
phone to unmute.

- If you no longer wish to stay in the meeting once your item has been heard, please exit the
meeting.

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL

23-611 Declaration of Procedures

REQUEST FOR EXCEPTIONS, WITHDRAWALS AND CONTINUANCES

PUBLIC PRESENTATIONS

[This item is reserved for persons to address the body on any matter not on the agenda that is within the subject
matter jurisdiction of the body. The law does not permit action on, or extended discussion of, any item not on the
agenda except under special circumstances. The governing body, or staff, may briefly respond to statements made
or questions posed, and appropriate body may request staff to report back at a subsequent meeting.]

CONSENT CALENDAR

Consent Calendar items may be enacted, approved, or adopted by the action of the Development Review Hearing
Officer unless requested to be removed by anyone for discussion or explanation. If any member of the staff, the
applicant, or a member of the public wishes to comment on a Consent Calendar item, or would like the item to be
heard on the regular agenda, please notify Planning staff, or request this action at the Development Review Hearing
during the Consent Calendar review. ltems listed on the Consent Calendar with associated file numbers constitute
Public Hearing items.
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1.A  23-545
1.B  23-555
1.C  23-560

GENERAL BUSINESS

Action _on the construction of a 366 square foot attached
Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) within the rear vyard building
setback area of a single-family residence located at 3849 De La
Cruz_Boulevard. (CEQA: Exempt, Section 15301(e) (1) Existing

Structures)

Recommendation: Use of a CEQA Categorical Exemption Section
15301(e) (1) Existing Structures and Approve the
attached accessory dwelling unit within the rear
setback of a single-family residence, subject to
conditions.

Action on a 982 square-foot second story addition, 238
squarefoot first floor addition, and 1,030 square feet remodel.
(CEQA: Class 1 Cateqgorical Exemption 15301(e)(1), Existing

Facilities)

Recommendation: Approve the 982 square feet second story addition,
238 square feet first floor addition, and 1,030 square
feet remodel of the existing residence at 74
Woodhams Road, subject to conditions.

Action _on a 594 square foot first floor addition and a 271
square-foot second floor addition to an existing two-story
residence resulting in 3,274 square-foot two-story residence at
462 Muriel Court (CEQA: Categorical Exemption,15301 (e)(1),
Existing Facilities)

Recommendation: Use of a Categorical Exemption per CEQA 15301 (e)
(1), Existing Facilities and Approve the 594 square
foot first floor addition, and 271 second floor addition
to an existing two-story residence resulting in a 3,274
square foot 5-bedroom, 4.5-bathroom two-story
residence at 462 Muriel Court, subject to conditions.

The following items from this Development Review Hearing agenda will be scheduled for further review following the
conclusion of hearings and recommendations by the Development Review Hearing. Please contact the Planning
Division office for information on the schedule of hearings for these items.

City of Santa Clara
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2, 23-529

3. 23-546

4, 23-589
ADJOURNMENT

Action on a proposed 822 square-foot first and second floor
addition to an existing one-story single-family residence located
at 3876 Baldwin Drive. (CEQA: Exempt Section 15301-Existing

Facilities)

Recommendation: Redesign the proposed project to lower the front
porch entry feature by at least a foot in conformance
with the Single-Family Residential Design Guidelines
and resubmit for architectural approval, subject to
conditions of approval.

Action on a 466 square-foot front addition that would expand a
single-family residence resulting in five bedrooms. (CEQA:
Exempt, Section 15301(e) (1) Existing Structures)

Recommendation: Redesign the front porch of the proposed addition
consistent with the Single-Family Design Guidelines.

Action _on the conversion of a garage to a fourth bedroom and
the construction of a new two-story garage with attic space at
an__existing single-family residence at 4628 Demaret Avenue.
(CEQA: Exempt, Section 15301 (e)(3) New Construction or
Conversion of small structures). Continued from April 19, 2023
Development Review Hearing:

Recommendation: Redesign the second story of the proposed addition
consistent with the Single-Family Design Guidelines.

The next regular scheduled meeting is on Wednesday, June 7, 2023 at 3 p.m.

MEETING DISCLOSURES

City of Santa Clara
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The time limit within which to commence any lawsuit or legal challenge to any
quasi-adjudicative decision made by the City is governed by Section 1094.6 of the
Code of Civil Procedure, unless a shorter limitation period is specified by any other
provision. Under Section 1094.6, any lawsuit or legal challenge to any
quasi-adjudicative decision made by the City must be filed no later than the 90th day
following the date on which such decision becomes final. Any lawsuit or legal
challenge, which is not filed within that 90-day period, will be barred. If a person
wishes to challenge the nature of the above section in court, they may be limited to
raising only those issues they or someone else raised at the meeting described in
this notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the City of Santa Clara, at or
prior to the meeting. In addition, judicial challenge may be limited or barred where the
interested party has not sought and exhausted all available administrative remedies.

If a member of the public submits a speaker card for any agenda items, their name
will appear in the Minutes. If no speaker card is submitted, the Minutes will reflect
"Public Speaker."

In accordance with the requirements of Title Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act
of 1990 ("ADA"), the City of Santa Clara will not discriminate against qualified
individuals with disabilities on the basis of disability in its services, programs, or
activities, and will ensure that all existing facilities will be made accessible to the
maximum extent feasible. The City of Santa Clara will generally, upon request,
provide appropriate aids and services leading to effective communication for
qualified persons with disabilities including those with speech, hearing, or vision
impairments so they can participate equally in the City’s programs, services, and
activities. The City of Santa Clara will make all reasonable modifications to policies
and programs to ensure that people with disabilities have an equal opportunity to
enjoy all of its programs, services, and activities.

Agendas and other written materials distributed during a public meeting that are
public record will be made available by the City in an appropriate alternative format.
Contact the City Clerk’s Office at 1 408-615-2220 with your request for an alternative
format copy of the agenda or other written materials.

Individuals who require an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or
any other disability-related modification of policies or procedures, or other
accommodation, in order to participate in a program, service, or activity of the City of
Santa Clara, should contact the City’s ADA Coordinator at 408-615-3000 as soon as
possible but no later than 48 hours before the scheduled event.

City of Santa Clara Page 5 of 5 Printed on 5/3/2023



Clty Of Santa Clara 1500 Warburton Avenue

Santa Clara, CA 95050
santaclaraca.gov
@SantaClaraCity

Agenda Report

23-611 Agenda Date: 5/10/2023

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT
Declaration of Procedures
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) City of

) Santa Clara DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING
The Center of What's Possible DECLARATION OF PROCEDURES

The Hearing Officer for this agenda will be Planning Manager Lesley Xavier onbehalf of and
delegated by the Director of Community Development Andrew Crabtree.

The hearing procedure and order of input will be as follows:
1. Each project will be identified as described on the agenda.

2. For those items on the Consent Calendar, the Hearing Officer will ask if anyone wishes to
speak on the item. If a separate discussion is warranted, the item will be moved to the
Public Hearing portion of the agenda. If a separate discussion is not needed, the item will
remain on the Consent Calendar for approval.

For those items listed under Public Hearing, staff will provide a brief report.

The applicant or their representative will have up to five minutes to speak at the microphone
and should identify themselves by stating their name for the record.

5. After the applicant or their representative has spoken, any member of the public who wishes
to speak on the item may provide testimony, up to two minutes per speaker, either for or
against the project. All speakers are required to state their name for the record.

6. Following comments from the public, the applicant may make additional remarks for up to
five minutes.

7. The Hearing Officer will then close the public hearing, and may ask staff to answer
questions, respond to comments made by the applicant or the public, or further discuss the
item. The Hearing Officer will then take action on the item.

If you challenge these land use decisions in court, you may be limited to raising only
those issues you or someone else raised at this public hearing or in written
correspondence delivered to the City at, or prior to, the public hearing.

The Hearing Officer’s actions on agenda items are final unless appealed within seven
calendar days.
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Clty of Santa Clara Santa Clara, CA 95050
santaclaraca.gov
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Agenda Report

23-545 Agenda Date: 5/10/2023

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT

Action on the construction of a 366 square foot attached Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) within the
rear yard building setback area of a single-family residence located at 3849 De La Cruz Boulevard.
(CEQA: Exempt, Section 15301(e) (1) Existing Structures)

File No.(s): PLN23-00143

Location: 3849 De La Cruz Boulevard a 6,442 square foot lot located at the northeast corner of
De La Cruz Avenue and Oakwood Drive, APN: 101-25-006; property is zoned Single
Family Residential (R1-6L).

Applicant: James Watson

Owner: Nic Joseph

Request: Architectural Review to allow for the construction of a 366 square foot attached
Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) in the rear building setback area.

Project Data
The Project Data Table is included as Attachment 2.

Points for Consideration

o The project includes a one-story 366 square foot attached rear accessory dwelling unit to be

located 10 feet from the rear property line.

The proposed accessory dwelling unit is a studio with one bathroom.

Windows of the ADU are consistent with the City’s Single-Family Residential Design
Guidelines in that the window style and proportion are similar to the existing architectural style of
the building.

o The proposed project complies with the R1-6L zoning district development standards for new
construction; is generally consistent with the Single-Family Residential Design Guidelines; and is
generally compatible with neighboring homes along the streetscape.

o A neighborhood notice was distributed to properties within a 300-foot radius of the subject site
for this project review.

o There are no active code enforcement cases for this property.

Findings
1) That any off-street parking area, screening strips and other facilitates and improvements
necessary to secure the purpose and intent of this title and the general plan of the City area a
part of the proposed development, in that;
e Additional off-street parking is not required for the construction of an ADU.

e The proposed ADU would not remove any off-street parking on the property.
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2)

3)

4)

5)

That the design and location of the proposed development and its relation to neighboring
developments and traffic is such that it will not impair the desirability of investment or
occupation in the neighborhood, will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of
neighboring developments, and will not create traffic congestion or hazard, in that;
e The proposed accessory dwelling unit would not create traffic congestion or hazards.
e Public streets are adequate in size and design to serve the proposed accessory
dwelling unit, and the use will not create a substantive increase in traffic.

That the design and location of the proposed development is such that it is in keeping with the
character of the neighborhood and is such as not to be detrimental to the harmonious
development contemplated by this title and the general plan of the City, in that;
e The proposed ADU has a rear setback of 10 feet, which is located within the 20-foot
required rear setback area for the principle single-family unit.

e The ADU is proposed to have a similar design and characteristics as other dwelling
units in the surrounding neighborhood.

That the granting of such approval will not, under the circumstances of the particular case,
materially affect adversely the health, comfort or general welfare of persons residing or
working in the neighborhood of said development, and will not be materially detrimental to the
public welfare or injuries to property or improvements in said neighborhood, in that;
e The project is subject to the California Building Code and City Code requirements,
which serve to regulate new construction to protect public health, safety and general

welfare.

That the proposed development, as set forth in the plans and drawings, are consistent with the
set of more detailed policies and criteria for architectural review as approved and updated
from time to time by the City Council, which set shall be maintained in the planning division
office. The policies and criteria so approved shall be fully effective and operative to the same
extent as if written into and made a part of this title, in that;

o The project proposes a residential design that is compatible in scale and
character with the housing types that are typical in the neighborhood as the
proposed design of the accessory dwelling unit will have similar massing and height
to other accessory dwelling units in the area.

o The proposed project complies with the R1-6L zoning districts development
standards for accessory dwelling units but requires approval for an attached
accessory dwelling unit being placed within the rear 20-foot setback.

Conditions of Approval

1)

Permit Expiration. This Architectural Permit shall automatically be revoked and terminated if
not used within two years of original grant or within the period of any authorized extensions
thereof. The date of granting of this Permit is the date this Permit is approved by the
Development Review Officer.

The garage shall be maintained clear and free for vehicle parking use at all times. It shall not
be used only for storage.

Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the development of the site and all associated
improvements shall conform to the approved plans with File No. PLN23-00143, on file with the
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Community Development Department, Planning Division.

4) Landscaping installation shall meet City water conservation criteria in a manner acceptable to
the Director of Community Development.

5) Maintain the front yard landscaping between the house and sidewalk. New landscape areas of
500 square feet or more or rehabilitated landscape areas of 2,500 square feet or more shall
conform to the California Department of Water Resources Water Efficient Landscape
Ordinance.

6) Developer/Owner is responsible for collection and pick-up of all trash and debris on-site and
adjacent public right-of-way.

7) Construction activity shall be limited to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. weekdays and 9:00
a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Saturdays for projects within 300 feet of a residential use and shall not be
allowed on recognized State and Federal holidays.

8) Incorporate Best Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans and incorporate post
construction water runoff measures into project plans in accordance with the City’s Urban
Runoff Pollution Prevention Program standards prior to the issuance of permits.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The proposed project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
per CEQA Guidelines Section 15301(e) (1) Existing Structures, in that the project is a small
accessory dwelling addition to the existing single-family residence.

PUBLIC CONTACT

On April 27, 2023, a notice of public hearing of this item was posted within 300 feet of the project
site and mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the project site. Planning Staff has not
received public comments for this application.

RECOMMENDATION

Use of a CEQA Categorical Exemption Section 15301(e) (1) Existing Structures and Approve the
attached accessory dwelling unit within the rear setback of a single-family residence, subject to
conditions.

Prepared by: Daniel Sobczak, Assistant Planner, Community Development Department
Approved by: Lesley Xavier, Planning Manager, Community Development Department

ATTACHMENTS
1. Development Plans
2. Project Data
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REVISION DATE

General Notes: Joseph Residence ADU

CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD INSPECT JOB SITE PRIOR TO OWNER: CONTACT:
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK AND SHALL ADHERE TO ALL RULES nivjoseph@gmail.com
GOVERNING CONSTRUCTION, SAFETY, BUILDING ACCESS, AND THE alhoen@ucdavis.edu
USE OF FACILITIES AS SET BY THE BUILDING OWNER, BUILDING
DEPARTMENT, FIRE DEPARTMENT AND STATE AUTHORITIES.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERALLY ACCEPTED CONSTRUCTION
PRACTICES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY AND COMPLETELY
RESPONSIBLE FOR CONDITIONS OF THE JOB SITE, INCLUDING SAFETY
OF ALL PERSONS AND PROPERTY DURING PERFORMANCE OF THE
WORK. THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT BE
LIMITED TO NORMAL WORKING HOURS. SHEET INDEX:

ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING WORK AND ENGINEERING IS ROPERTY LINE 65 3¢
DESIGNATED TO BE "DESIGN BUILD" AND IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND HIS ASSIGNED DESIGN BUILD SHEET NO. DESCRIPTION
SUB-CONTRACTORS. THEY ARE THEREBY IN SOLE CHARGE OF DESIGN A0.0 TITLE SHEET

Niv Joseph & Alyssa Hoehn
3849 De La Cruz Blvd
Santa Clara, CA 95040

»

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
Construct 366 sq. ft. attached ADU addition at rear of home.
New construction to be V-B.

w

240"

10-0
PUE

ENGINEERING, PERMITS, FEES, CALCULATIONS, REPORTS, DRAWINGS,
ETC. REQUIRED BY LOCAL AND ALL OTHER GOVERNING AGENCIES FOR
THE WORK SO DESIGNATED.

THE CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUB-CONTRACTORS AGREES TO DEFEND,
INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THIS DESIGN PROFESSIONAL HARMLESS FROM
ANY AND ALL LIABILITY, REAL OR ALLEGED, IN CONNECTION WITH THE
PERFORMANCE OF ALL WORK ON THIS PROJECT EXCEPTING LIABILITY
ARISING FROM THE SOLE NEGLIGENCE OF THE DESIGN
PROFESSIONAL.

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY DESIGN PROFESSIONAL OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES ENCOUNTERED ON THE DRAWINGS. SUCH

IS

o

A20
A30
A40

NOTES

VICINITY MAP

SITE PLAN
EXISTING/DEMO PLAN
PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN
ELECTRICAL PLAN
PROPOSED ELEVATIONS
FOUNDATION PLAN
BRACED WALL PLAN
FOUNDATION DETAILS
ROOF FRAMING PLAN
SECTIONS

Contractor:

DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE RESOLVED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL PRIOR TO THE START OF THE AFFECTED DETAILS e

WORK. CG-1 CALGREEN REQUIREMENTS SEme AN RESpENeE

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION ALL cG2

SUB-CONTRACTORS TO ENSURE A TIMELY COMPLETION OF THE JOB. T24-1 TITLE 24

NO ALLOWANCE SHALL BE MADE FOR INCREASED COSTS INCURRED T24-2 TITLE 24

DUE TO LACK OF PROPER COORDINATION.

GENERAL AND ALL SUB-CONTRACTORS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR

INSPECTING THE PREMISES DURING ANY BIDDING/CONTRACT

NEGOTIATIONS TO ASCERTAIN EXISTING CONDITIONS WHICH MIGHT

AFFECT THE COST OR SCHEDULE OF CONSTRUCTION. DISCREPANCIES

AND/OR CONFLICTS SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE OWNER AND THE

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL BEFORE SUBMITTING BIDS OR CONCLUSION

OF ANY CONTRACT NEGOTIATIONS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING LOCATION

OF ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO EXCAVATION AND/OR DEMOLITION.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE TO

PROPERTY OR CONSTRUCTION RESULTING FROM WORK PERFORMED

BY CONTRACTOR AND/OR SUB-CONTRACTORS, AND SHALL REPAIR ALL

SUCH DAMAGE TO ORIGINAL CONDITION AT NO ADDITIONAL COST.

10.GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR

EXECUTION OF WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH CONSTRUCTION PGLE GAS METER

DOCUMENTS. BIDDING ON DOCUMENTS IS CONSIDERED ACCEPTANCE

OF ALL NOTES AND INFORMATION HEREIN.

THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE PROVIDED TO ILLUSTRATE

THE DESIGN AND GENERAL TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION DESIRED AND TO o

IMPLY THE FINEST QUALITY OF CONSTRUCTION, MATERIAL AND/OR seraace

WORKMANSHIP THROUGHOUT. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR, IN

ASSUMING RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE WORK INDICATED, SHALL

COMPLY WITH THE SPIRIT AS WELL AS THE LETTER IN WHICH THEY

WERE WRITTEN. CODE COMPLIANCE:

12.THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A CURRENT AND
COMPLETE SET OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ON THE JOB SITE
DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION FOR USE OF ALL TRADES,
AND SHALL PROVIDE ALL SUBCONTRACTORS WITH CURRENT
'CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AS REQUIRED.

13.ALL WORK LISTED, SHOWN OR IMPLIED ON ANY CONSTRUCTION PROPERTYLINESSOT
DOCUMENT SHALL BE SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED BY THE GENERAL VICINITY MAP @
CONTRACTOR EXCEPT WHERE NOTED OTHERWISE. THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL CLOSELY COORDINATE HIS WORK WITH THAT OF SDEWALK
OTHER CONTRACTORS OR VENDORS TO ASSURE THAT ALL
SCHEDULES ARE MET AND THAT ALL WORK IS DONE IN CONFORMANCE
WITH MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS.

14.THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS AS
REQUESTED FOR FABRICATED ITEMS TO THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL
FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

15.GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL CONFINE
OPERATIONS TO AREAS AND TIMES OF OPERATION PERMITTED SITE PLAN
PERMITTED BY LAW, ORDINANCES, PERMITS AND THE CONTRACT SOALE
DOCUMENTS AND SHALL NOT UNREASONABLY ENCUMBER THE SITE
WITH ANY MATERIAL AND/OR EQUIPMENT. PROVECT

2124123
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DRIVEWAY
2022 CBC. CRC, CMC, CPC, CFC, AND CEC, CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, AND

CALGREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE AS AMENDED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

AND LOCAL JURISDICTIONS ARE APPLICABLE TO THIS PROJECT.

5.0

FACE OF CURB

DE LA CRUZ BLVD




199"

General Notes:

The General Contractor shall be responsible for determining location of all utiites prior to excavation and/or
demolition.

The General Contractor shall notify design ionals of any
discrepancies shall be resolved to the of the design
affected work

General contractor shall carefully coordinate demolition and removal with notes and dimensions indicating the extent
and nature of new construction shown elsewhere in these plans.

General contractor is responsible for securely shoring in place all overhead structures prior to the removal of any
existing support structures.

The General Contractor shall field inspect the job site prior to commencement of work and shall adhere to all rules
governing construction, safety, building access, and the use of facilities as set by the building owner, and local
ordinances.

on the drawings. Such
prior to the of
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EXISTING/ DEMO PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'

Floor Plan Notes:

. Smoke alarms shall be operational and be located in all sleeping rooms, outside each
separate sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms, and at each story,
including basements.

Safety glazing (tempered) required in the following locations: Any portion of a wall
enclosing a shower or bathtub enclosure where the bottom exposed edge of the
glazing s less than 60" above a standing surface. Door enclosures for hot tubs,
whirlpools, saunas, bathtubs and showers .

. Each bathroom shall be mechanically ventilated. Fans shall be ENERGY STAR
compliant and terminate outside the building (3 feet from operable windows). Unless
functioning as a whole house system, fans must be controlled by a humidity control
capable of a relative humidity range of <50% to a maximum of 80%. Control may be
adjusted manually or automatic.

A ducted kitchen exhaust hood s required. Only a metal, smooth interior surface
duct on vent hood or down draft exhaust ventis permissible. Aluminum flex duct
not approved. Provide back draft damper.

Interior step to be max. 7 3/4” below top of threshold. Rise and run to be max. 7 3/4" step
height, min. 11" step depth.

The existing vapor/moisture barrier consists of Polycoat 5000 with Westcoat Epoxy top
coat. Seal cut-outs in slab with matching or equivalent. Verify compatibly before applying
any adhesives or coatings which may compromise the performance of this required
moisture/vapor barrier.
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lumbing Notes:

. Additions, alterations or i now require all pliant plumbing fixtures
within the residence be replaced with water-conserving plumbing fixtures.

Plumbing fixtures shall comply with the following conservation measures: All water
closets to be 1.28 gpf max. Al shower heads to be 1.8 gpm max. Al Lavatory faucets
to be 1.2 gpm max. All kitchen faucets to be 1.8 gpm max.

Showers and tub/shower combinations shall be provided with individual control valves of
the pressure balance o thermostatic mixing valve type. The maximum hot water
temperature discharging from the filler spout shall be limited to 120 degrees. The water
heater thermostat shall not be considered a control for this purpose.

Each water closet stool shall be located in a clear space not less than 30" in width and
have a clear space in front of not less than 24"

Shower walls shall be finished with a non-absorbant surface consisting of tile, cement
plaster or approved equal to a height of not less than 72" above the drain inlet. Cement
board or cement plaster shall be used as backers for wall file in tub and shower areas
and wall panels in shower areas.

Min. shower size to be 1,024 sq. inches and 30" diameter min. clear to the centerline of
the curb.

Nail plates shall be installed when plastic or copper is less than 1" from face of plate or
stud, and min. 1 1/2" beyond the pipe or tubing

Vents shall be 6" above the flood rim of the fixture before offsetting horizontally.

All pipes passing through concrete shall be protected from breakage and corrosion.
(Galvanized steel must be kept a min. 6" above ground,and is not allowed for burial as
DWV.)
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10.Cast ifon DWV shall be supported within 18" of all bands.
11.Plumbing vents shall be 10" away from, or 3' above any operable opening including
skylights, air intake, or vent shaft and shall terminate a min. of 3'from property line.
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ELECTRICAL LEGEND

SWITCH

- DIMMER SWITCH

5 3-WAY SWITCH/3-WAY WITH DIMMER
VACANCY SENSOR SWITCH

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE

220 VOLT RECEPTACLE

GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER

SPLIT RECEPTACLE

LED RECESSED CAN LIGHT

RECESSED CAN LIGHT RATED FOR WET LOCATIONS
o w LED UNDER CABINET LIGHTING

CABINET LIGHT

WALL SCONCE LIGHT FIXTURE

PENDANT LIGHT FIXTURE

SURFACE MOUNTED CEILING FIXTURE

EXHAUST FAN

CCOMBINATION EXHAUST FAN LIGHT FIXTURE
SMOKE DETECTOR/CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
ELECTRIC METER BASE

ELECTRIC PANEL

Electrical Notes:

10.
1.
12.

14.
15.

16.
17.
18.

Bathroom Exhaust Fan Requirements:

Min. CFM: 50
Duct Type: Flex
Duct Size: 4"
Max. Duct Length: 56 ft.
Max. Sones: 3

Kitchen Exhaust Fan Requirements:

Min. CFM: 100
Duct Type: Smooth
Duct Size: 7

Max. Duct Length: No Limit
Max. Sones: 3

I.A.Q. Fan Requirements:

CFM: 45
Duct Type: Smooth
Duct Size: 4"

Max. Duct Length: 70'
Max. Sones: 1

Provide bonding to the water piping, gas and metal building systems (min. #4 for 200 amp service).

New circuits require AFCI protection for the entire branch circuit if they supply any outlets in the following locations: 15 and 20 amp kitchen
circuits, family rooms, dining rooms, living rooms, parlors, libraries, dens, bedrooms, sunrooms, recreation rooms, closets, hallways, or similar

rooms or areas. New wiring for hard-wired smoke and CO alarms also require AFCI circuit breaker.

Al general purpose and must be t

Provide hard-wired smoke alarms alarms in all bedrooms, outside each sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of bedrooms, and on each story.
‘Smoke detectors in JADU and Main Residence shall be interconnected
Smoke alarms shall be installed on the ceiling or wall between 4" and 12" of the ceiling. Carbon monoxide alarms shall be installed on

the ceiling or wall above the door header.

Individual (dedicated) circuits are required for

garbage disposals, mi and di
Receptacles shall be located so appliances are no further than 24 from any plug (48'maximum distance between receptacles). Counter top

surfaces wider than 12" require receptacles.Receptacles shall be no higher than 18" above the counter surface.
Alllight fixtures shall be high efficacy. Al interior switches shall be dimmer or vacancy sensor type.

Provide one dedicated 20 amp circuit to serve the required bathroom outlets only and one dedicated 20 amp circuit to serve the laundry outlets (no

other outlets, fans, lighting, etc. allowed on this circuit).

At least one light in each bathroom and laundry room shall be controlled by a vacancy sensor (a manual-on, automatic-off occupancy sensor).

Light fixtures located in wet location shall be listed for wet location and require water resistant trims.

Bathroom exhaust fans must be controlled by a humidistat and must also be switched separate from lighting, with the exception that lighting
integral to an exhaust fan can be on the same switch if the fan is controlled by a humidistat that continues its operation after the light s off.
Receptacles for ranges and clothes dryers shall be a 3-pole wiground type. 4-wire grounding type flexible cords are required for connection of

ranges and clothes dryers. The bonding jumper shall not be connected between the neutral terminal and the frame of the appliance.

Provide air-tight IC rated recessed light fixtures in insulated ceilings.
Receptacle outlets shall be installed so that no point along the floor line in any wall space is more than 6' measured horizontally from an outlet in

that space, including any wall space 2' or more in width.

Standard electrical wall receptacles are to be mounted vertically at +12" and light switches at 3-6" above finished floor U.N.0O.
Installation instructions for alllisted equipment shall be provided to the field inspector at the time of inspection.

Outdoor lighting permanently mounted to a dwelling or other buildings on the same parcel shall be high efficacy and be controlled by a manual on
off switch with a motion sensor and photocontrol, or a time switch and photocontrol, or a time clock programmed to turn off the lighting during

daylight hours.
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o i concRETE LomG

ROOF RIDGE

TOP PLATE

136"

FINISHED FLOOR
FINISHED GRADE

PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION

80"

P

30"

ROOF RIDGE

TOP PLATE

FINISHED FLOOR
FINISHED GRADE

PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION

156"
soomon

138"

80"

80"

ROOF RIDGE

TOP PLATE

FINISHED FLOOR

FINISHED GRADE

ROOF RIDGE

TOP PLATE

FINISHED FLOOR
FINISHED GRADE

PROPOSED LEFT ELEVATION

“Not less than 40 percent and not more than 50 percent of the required ventilating area shall be provided by ventiators
located n the upper portion of the atic or rafter space.

s shall resist the intrusion of into shall be screened with a
corrosion resistant noncombustible wire mesh, opening shal be a minimum of 1/16 not to exceed 1/8 openings. These.
vents must be state approved. CRC R337.6.2

ADU ATTIC VENTILATION CALCULATIONS

372S.F. (ROOF-ATTIC AREA / 300) = 1.24 S.F. OF VENT OPENING REQUIRED*

TYPE OPENING

UPPER VENT: 15,5 L F. RIDGE VENT @ 125 SQ. IN. PER LF. Cis sk

LOWER VENT: 6-15X5.5 SOFFIT VENT @ 43 SQ. IN. EA Cr sk

ToTAL =30 sF.

SUB-FLOOR VENT CALCULATIONS

372'SF. (SUBFLOOR AREA/ 150) = 248 F. OF VENT OPENING REQUIRED

8(N) 14°X6" (58 S F. EA) VENTS PER PLAN =46 S F.
156" 30"
soormon noncin

PROPOSED RIGHT ELEVATION

ELEVATION NOTES:

1. New addition roofing to be composition shingle to match existing.

2. New stucco work: weather resistive barriers shall include two layers of grade "D" paper
and shall be applied horizontally with the upper layer lapped over the lower layer no less
than 2" vertically and 6" horizontally.

3. Lath fasteners shall be spaced no less than 6" vertically and 16" horizontally. Staples
shall be spaced 8" O.C. when used with self-furring lath oni

4. Metal lath shall be lapped not less than 1/2" at sides and 1" at the ends. Wire lath shall
be lapped not less than one mesh at sides and ends, but not less than 1". Overlap
around corners 12".

5. All exterior penetrations shall be made water-tight.

REVISION DATE
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156"

@soc e
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FOUNDATION/BRACED WALL PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1"

SUB-FLOOR VENT CALCULATIONS

372 S F. (SUBFLOOR AREA | 150) = 2.485.F. OF VENT OPENING REQUIRED
814°X6" (58 SF. EA) VENTS PER PLAN = 4.6 SF.

1 DETAIL
A4.0

FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

1. Concrete shall be consolidated by suitable means during placement and shall
be worked around embedded items and reinforcement and into corners of
forms.

2. Forms shall be made of wood, steel, aluminum, plastic, a composite of cement
and foam insulation, a composite of cement and wood chips, or other approved
material suitable for supporting and containing concrete. Forms shall provide
sufficient strength to contain concrete during the concrete placement operation.

3. Anchor bolts shall have a 4" minimum and a 12" maximum clearance to the end

of the sill plate.

4. Anchor bolts shall not be spaced more than 48" on center with a minimum of (2)
bolts for each piece of sill plate. Sil plate washer size shall be a minimum of
0.229'x3'x3"
Vertical and horizontal reinforcement shall be the longest lengths practical.
Where splices are necessary in reinforcement, the length of lap splice shall be
in accordance with CRC Table R608.5.4.(1)
Wood framing members that rest on concrete or masonry exterior foundation
walls and are less than 8" from the exposed ground shall be naturally durable
wood or pressure treated.
Fasteners for pressure treated wood and fire-retardant-treated wood shall be of
hot-dipped zinc-coated galvanized steel, stainless steel, silicon bronze or
copper.
8. Access shall be provided to all under-floor spaces and shall be a minimum of
18"x24".
The minimum net area of under-floor ventilation openings shall not be less than
1 square foot of each 150 square feet of under-floor area with one ventilation
opening within 3 feet of each corner of the building. Openings for under floor
ventilation shall be not less than 1-1/2 square feet for each 25 linear feet of
exterior wall.
0. Floor joists, ceiling joists,and roof rafters shall be laterally supported at ends

and at each support with solid blocking, except when the ends are nailed to a

header, rim joist,or by other approved methods.
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FOUNDATION DESIGN CRITERIA:

DEAD LOAD =10 PSF
LIVE LOAD =40 PSF
ROOF LIVE LOAD =20 PSF
SOIL BEARING PRESSURE =1500 PSF

LUMBER: DOUG FIR #2 GRADE
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF CONCRETE = 2500 PSI
REINFORCEMENT BARS: 40 GRADE MIN.

SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE
MARK B2 MATERAL NAILING FRAMING CONNECTION
CSWSP 318" PLYWD. 84 COMMO! SOLID BLOCKING BETWEEN RAFTERS. NAIL
COX  6'0C.EDGE 12" 0. FIELD Wed @ 6"
LEGEND:
A F—r
1 [r——

2 DETAIL
A4.0

A4.0

eoce RAFTERS ATTACHED WiTH 80 @

FULL HEIGHT INT. SHEARWALL
PERPENDICULAR TO RAFTERS

xeioms @ oc

sus@ soc

FULL HEIGHT INT. SHEARWALL
PARALLEL TO RAFTERS

DETAIL

neawoc

24 BLOCKNG BETWEEN sISTS
NTASED it & 0.

SIMPSON A 35 @ 24" O.C.

PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING BETWEEN
RAFTERS ATTACHED TO THE TOP
PLATES WITH 8d @ 6" O.C. ALONG
LENGTH OF BRACED WALL PANEL

3-16d @ 16" O.C. ALONG
BRACED WALL PANEL

SIMPSON ANGLE
L30 @ 12"0.C.

5/8" ANCHOR BOLT
W/3X3X0.229 PLATE
WASHER @ 24" 0.C. 9"
EMBED. (MIN. 2 PER
MUD SILL - 12" MAX.
FROM ENDS).

EDGE NAIL

1/2™ PLY. SHEATHING
NAILING: 8¢ COMMON,
6"0.C. EDGE, 12"0.C. FIELD

EDGE NAIL
HORIZONTAL
JOINTS AS
OCCURR

EDGE NAIL

EDGE NAIL

TYP. BRACED WALL PANEL/WSP

R et st o ) e r AU v ol s sl

oos .

ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT

EXISTING MAIN DWELLING/
NEIGHBORING PROPERTY

17 auerRock

Zasnos @ woc

4 1HR. FIRE RATED WALL

A4.0
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18"
oveRHANG 240"

ROOF FRAMING PLAN
SCALE: 1/4"= 1"

1 DETAIL
A5.0

ADU ATTIC VENTILATION CALCULATIONS

372 S.F. (ROOF-ATTIC AREA / 300) = 1.24 S.F. OF VENT OPENING REQUIRED*

TYPE OPENING
UPPER VENT: 15,5 L . RIDGE VENT @ 125 Q. IN. PER LF. Ciasr
LOWER VENT: 6-15X5.5 SOFFIT VENT @ 43 SQ. IN. EA s er
TOTAL =30 SF

“Not less than 40 percent and not more than 50 percent of the required ventiating area shall be provided by ventiators
located I the upper portion of the attic or rafter space.

Ventlation openings in walls shall resist the intrusion of lame and embers into the structure or shall be screened with a
corrosion resistant noncombustible wire mesh, opening shall be a minimum of 1/16" not to exceed 1/8" openings. These
vents must be state approved. CRC R337.6.2

2 DETAIL
A5.0

SECTION A
SCALE: 1/4"= 1"

BATH

PEOR

SECTION B
SCALE: 1/4"=1'

TOE NAIL 4-16d

2X RIDGE BOARD
RAFTERS PER PLAN

2X4 COLLARTIE @ 48" O.C

FACE NAIL 3-16d
H END

3 ROOF RIDGE AND COLLAR TIE
A5.0 N.TS.

REVISION DATE
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Cal Green Mandatory Measures:

1. Projects which disturb less than one acre of soil and are not part of a larger common plan of development which in total disturbs one acre or more, shall manage storm
water drainage during construction. In order to manage storm water drainage during construction, one or more of the following measures shall be implemented to prevent flooding of
adjacent property, prevent erosion and retain soil runoff on the site.

1. Retention basins of sufficient size shall be utilized to retain storm water on the site.

2. Where storm water is conveyed to a public drainage system, collection point, gutter or similar disposal method, water shall be filtered by use of a

barrier system, wattle or other method approved by the enforcing agency.

3. Compliance with a lawfully enacted storm water man-agement ordinance.

2. Water conserving plumbing fixtures and fittings. Plumbing fixtures (water closets and urinals) and fittings (faucets and showerheads) shall comply with the following:
4.303.1.1 Water closets. The effective flush volume of all water closets shall not exceed 1.28 gallons per flush.Tank-type water closets shall be cerified to the
perfor-mance criteria of the U.S. EPA Water Sense Specification for Tank type Toilets.

Note: The effective flush volume of dual flush toilets is defined as the composite, average flush volume of two reduced flushes and one full flush.
4.303.1.2 Urinals. The effective flush volume of wall-mounted urinals shall not exceed 0.125 gallons per flush.The effective flush volume of all other urinals shall not
exceed 0.5 gallons per flush.
4.303.1.3.1 Single showerhead. Showerheads shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than 1.8 gallons per minute at 80 psi. Showerheads shall be certified to the
performance criteria of the U.S. EPA Water Sense Specification for Showerheads.
4.303.1.3.2 Multiple showerheads serving one shower. When a shower is served by more than one shower head, the combined flow rate of all shower-heads
and/or other shower outlets controlled by a single valve shall not exceed 1.8 gallons per minute at 80psi, or the shower shall be designed to allow only one shower outlet to be i
n operation at a time.Note: A hand-held shower shall be considered a shower head.
4.303.1.4.1 Residential lavatory faucets. The maxi-mum flow rate of residential lavatory faucets shall not exceed 1.2 gallons per minute at 60 psi. The minimum flow rate of
residential lavatory faucets shall not be less than 0.8 gallons per minute at 20 psi
4.303.1.4.4 Kitchen faucets. The maximum flow rateof kitchen faucets shall not exceed 1.8 gallons per min-ute at 60 psi. Kitchen faucets may temporarily increase the flow
above the maximum rate, but not to exceed 2.2gallons per minute at 60 psi, and must default to a max-imum flow rate of 1.8 gallons per minute at 60 psi

Note: Where complying faucets are unavailable, aera-tors or other means may be used to achieve reduction.
4.303.2 Standards for plumbing fixtures and fittings.Plumbing fixtures and fittings shall be installed in accordance with the California Plumbing Code, and shall meet the
applicable standards referenced in Table 1701.1 of the California Plumbing Code.

3. Outdoor potable water use in landscape areas. After December 1, 2015, new residential developments with an aggregate landscape area equal to or greater than 500square

feet shall comply with one of the following options:

1. Alocal water efficient landscape ordinance or the current California Department of Water Resources’ Model Water Eficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO),whichever
is more stringent; or
2. Projects with aggregate landscape areas less than 2,500square feet may comply with the MWELO's Appendix D Prescriptive Compliance Option.

4. Rodent proofing. Annular spaces around pipes, elec-tric cables, conduits or other openings in sole/bottom plates at exterior walls shall be protected against the passage of rodents

by closing such openings with cement mortar, con-crete masonry or a similar method acceptable to the enforcing agency.

5 C ion waste Recycle for reuse a minimum of 65 percent of the non hazard-ous construction and demolition waste in accordance with either

Section 4.408.2, 4.408.3 or 4.408.4, or meet a more stringent local construction and demolition waste management ordinance.

Exceptions:

1. Excavated soil and land-clearing debris

2. Alternate waste reduction methods developed by working with local agencies if diversion or recycle faciliies capable of compliance with this item do not exist or
are not located reasonably close to the job site.

3. The enforcing agency may make exceptions to the requirements of this section when isolated jobs sites are located in areas beyond the haul boundaries of the
diversion facility

6. Construction waste management plan. Submit a waste plan in

be updated as necessary and shall be available during construction for examination by the enforcing agency.
1. Identify the construction and demolition waste materials to be diverted from disposal by recycling, reuse on the project or salvage for future use or sale.

2. Specify if construction and demolition waste materials will be sorted on-site (source-separated) or bulk mixed (single stream).

3. Identify diversion facilities where the construction and demolition waste material will be taken

4. Identify construction methods employed to reduce the amount of construction and demolition waste generated

5. Specify that the amount of construction and demolition waste materials diverted shall be calculated by weight or volume, but not by both.

7. Waste management company. Utilize a waste management company, approved by the enforcing agency, which can provide verifiable documentation that the percentage of

construction and demolition waste material diverted from the landfill complies with Section 4.408.1
Note: The owner or contractor may make the determination if the construction and demolition waste materials will be diverted by a waste management company.

with Items 1 through 5. The construction waste management plan shall

8. Projects that generate a total combined weight of construction and demolition waste disposed of in landfills, which do not exceed 3.4 pounds per square foot of the building
area shall meet the minimum 65 percent construction waste reduction requirement in Section 4.408.1

9. Waste stream reduction alternative. Projects that generate a total combined weight of construction and demolition waste disposed of in landfills, which do not exceed 2 pounds
per square foot of the building area, shall meet the minimum 65-percent waste reduction requi in Section 4.408.1

10. Documentation shall be provided to the enforcing agency which demonstrates compliance with Section 4.408.2, Items 1 through 5, Section 4.408.3 or Sec-tion 4.408.4

11. Atthe time of final inspection, a manual, compact disc, web-based reference or other media acceptable to the enforcing agency which includes all of the following shall be placed in
the building.

1. Directions to the owner or occupant that the manual shall remain with the building throughout the lifecycle of the structure.
2. Operation and maintenance instructions for the following:
a. Equipment and including wats and systems, HVAC systems, photovoltaic systems, electric vehicle chargers,
water-heating systems and other major appliances and equipment.
b. Roof and yard drainage, including gutters and down-spouts.
c. Space conditioning systems, including condensers and air filters.
d. Landscape irrigation systems.
e. Water reuse systems.
3. Information from local utility, water and waste recov-ery providers on methods to further reduce resource consumption, including recycle programs and loca-tions.
4. Public transportation and/or carpool options available in the area
5. Educational material on the positive impacts of an interior relative humidity between 3060 percent and what methods an occupant may use to maintain the
relative humidity level in that range.
6. Information about water-conserving landscape and irrigation design and controllers which conserve water. 7. Instructions for maintaining gutters and
downspouts and the importance of diverting water at least 5 feet away from the foundation.
8. Information on required routine maintenance mea-sures, including, but not limited to, caulking, painting,grading around the building, etc.
9. Information about state solar energy and incentive programs available.
12. Any installed gas fireplace shall be a direct vent sealed-combustion type. Any installed woods stove or pellet stove shall comply with U.S. EPA New Source Perfor-mance
Standards (NSPS) emission limits as applicable, and shall have a permanent label indicating they are certified to meet the emission limits. Wood stoves, pellet stoves and fire
places shall also comply with applicable local ordinances.
13. Covering of duct openings and ion of i i during Atthe time of rough installation, during storage on the construction site and until
final startup of the heating, cooling and ventilating equipment, all duct and other related air distribution component openings shall be covered with tape, plastic, sheet metal or other
methods acceptable to the enforcing agency to reduce the amount of water, dust and debris, which may enter the system.

14. Finish material pollutant control. Finish materials shall comply with this section.
Adhesives, sealants and caulks. Adhesives sealants and caulks used on the project shall meet the requirements of the following standards unless more stringent local
or regional air pollution or air quality management district rules apply:
1. Adhesives, adhesive bonding primers, adhesive primers, sealants, sealant primers, and caulks shall comply with local or regional air pollution control or air
quality management district rules where applicable or SCAQMD Rule 1168 VOC limits, as shown in Table4.504.1 or 4.504.2, as applicable. Such products
also shall comply with the Rule 1168 prohibition on the use of certain toxic methylene ~chloride,
perchloroethylene and trichloroethylene), except for aerosol products, as specified in Subsection 2 below.
2. Aerosol adhesives, and smaller unit sizes of adhesives, and sealant or caulking compounds (in units of product, less packaging, which do not
weigh more than 1 pound and do not consist of more than16 fluid ounces) shall comply with statewide VOC standards and other requirements, including
prohibitions on use of certain toxic compounds, of California Code of Regulations, Title 17, commencing with Section 94507.
15. Paints and coatings. Architectural paints and coatings shall comply with VOC limits in Table 1 of the ARB Architectural Suggested Control Measure, as shown in Table
4.504.3, unless more stringent local limits apply. The VOC content limit for coatings that do not meet the definitions for the specialty coatings categories listed in Table 4.504.3
shall be determined by classifying the coating as a Flat, Non-flat or Non-flat-high Gloss coating, based onits gloss, as defined in subsections 4.21, 4.36, and 4.37 of the 2007
California Air Resources Board, Suggested Con-trol Measure, and the corresponding Flat, Non flat or Non-flathigh Gloss VOC limit in Table 4.504.3 shall apply.
16. Aerosol paints and coatings. Aerosol paints and coatings shall meet the Product-weighted MIR Limits for ROC in Section 94522(a)(2) and other requirements, including
prohibitions on use of certain toxic compounds and ozone depleting substances, in Sections 94522(e)(1)and (f)(1) of California Code of Regulations, Title 17,commencing with
Section 94520; and in areas under the jurisdiction of the Bay Area Air Quality Management Dis-trict additionally comply with the percent VOC by weight of product limits of Regulation 8,
Rule 49.
17. Verification. Verification of compliance with this section shall be provided at the request of the enforcing agency. Documentation may include, but is not limited to, the following:
1. Manufacturer's product specification.
2. Field verification of on-site product containers
18. Carpet systems. All carpet installed in the building interior shall meet the testing and product requirements of one of the following:
1. Carpet and Rug Institute's Green Label Plus Program.
2. California Department of Public Health, “Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile
Using Environmental Chambers,” Version 1.1, Febru-ary 2010 (also known as Specification 01350.)
3. NSF/ANSI 140 at the Gold level.4. Scientific Certifications Systems Indoor Advantage™
19. Carpet cushion. All carpet cushion installed in the building interior shall meet the requirements of the Carpet and Rug Institute’s Green Label program.
20. Carpet adhesive. All carpet adhesive shall meet the requirements of Table 4.504.1
21. Resilient flooring systems. Where resilient flooring is installed, at least 80 percent of floor area receiving resilient flooring shall comply with one or more of the following:

Products compliant with the California Department of Public Health, *Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions
from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers, "Version 1.1, February 2010 (also known as Specifica-tion 01350, certified as a CHPS Low-Emitting Mate-rial in
the Collaborative for High Performance Schools(CHPS) High Performance Products Database.

2. Products certified under UL GREENGUARD Gold (formerly the Greenguard Children & Schools pro-gram).
3. Certification under the Resilient Floor Covering Insti-tute (RFCI) Floor Score program.
4. Meet the California Department of Public Health,"Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatle Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor
Sources Using Environmental Chambers,” Version 1.1,February 2010 (also known as Specification 01350).
22. Composite wood products. Hardwood plywood particleboard and medium density fiberboard composite wood products used on the interior or exterior of the building shall
meet the requirements for formaldehyde as specified inARB's Air Toxics Control Measure for Composite Wood (17CCR 93120 et seq.), by or before the dates specified in those sections, as
shown in Table 4.504.5.
D of
the following:
1. Product certifications and specifications.
2. Chain of custody certifications.
3. Product labeled and invoiced as meeting the Composite Wood Products regulation (see CCR, Title 17.Section 93120, et seq.).
4. Exterior grade products marked as meeting the PS-1or PS-2 standards of the Engineered Wood Associa-tion, the Australian AS/NZS 2269, European
6363S, and Canadian CSA 0121, CSA 0151, CSAO153 and CSA 0325 standards.
5. Other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency.
23. Concrete slab foundations. Concrete slab foundations required to have a vapor retarder by the California Building Code, Chapter 19 or concrete slab-on-ground floors
required to have a vapor retarder by the California Residential Code, Chapter 5, shall also comply with this section.
Capillary break. A capillary break shall be installed in compliance with at least one of the following:
1. A4-nchhick (101.6 mm) base of 1/2 inch (12.7mm) or larger clean aggregate shall be provided with a vapor retarder in direct contact with concrete
and concrete mix design, which will address bleeding, shrinkage, and curling, shall be used. For additional information, see American Concrete Institute,ACI
302.2R-06.
2. Other equivalent methods approved by the enforcing agency.
3. Asslab design specified by a licensed design professional.
24. Moisture content of building materials. Building materials with visible signs of water damage shall not be installed. Wall and floor framing shall not be enclosed when the
framing members exceed 19-percent moisture content.Moisture content shall be verified in compliance with the following:
1. Moisture content shall be with either a probe-type or contacttype moisture meter. Equivalent moisture verification methods may be approved
by the enforcing agency and shall satisfy requirements found in Section 101.8 of this code.
2. Moisture readings shall be taken at a point 2 feet (610mm) to 4 feet (1219 mm) from the grade stamped end of each piece to be verified.
3. At least three random moisture readings shall be performed on wall and floor framing with documentation acceptable to the enforcing agency provided
atthe time of approval to enclose the wall and floor framing.
4. Insulation products which are visibly wet or have a high moisture content shall be replaced or allowed to dry prior to enclosure in wall or floor cavities.
Wet-applied insulation products shall follow the manufacturers’ drying recommendations prior to enclosure.
25. Bathroom exhaust fans. Each bathroom shall be mechanically ventilated and shall comply with the following:
1. Fans shall be ENERGY STAR compliant and be ducted to terminate outside the building.
2. Unless functioning as a component of a whole house ventilation system, fans must be controlled by a humidity control.
a. Humidity controls shall be capable of adjustment between a relative humidity range of < 50 percent to a maximum of 80 percent. A humidity control may
utilize manual or automatic means of adjustment.
b. A humidity control may be a separate component to the exhaust fan and is not required to be integral (i.e., built-in).
Notes:
1. For the purposes of this section, a bathroom is aroom which contains a bathtub, shower, or tub/shower combination.
2. Lighting integral to bathroom exhaust fans shall comply with the California Energy Code.
26. Heating and air-conditioning system design. Heating and air-conditioning systems shall be sized, designed and have their equipment selected using the following methods:
1. The heat loss and heat gain is established according to ANSI/ACCA 2 Manual J—2011 ial Load Calculation), ASHRAE or other
equivalent design software or methods.
2. Duct systems are sized according to ANSI/ACCA 1Manual D—2014 (Residential Duct Systems), ASHRAE handbooks or other equivalent
design software or methods.
3. Select heating and cooling equipment according to ANSVACCA 3 Manual S—2014 (Residential Equipment Selection) or other equivalent design
software or methods.
Exception: Use of alternate design temperatures necessary to ensure the systems function are acceptable.

Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources

with this section shall be provided as requested by the enforcing agency. Documentation shall include at least one of

REVISION DATE

3
<t
['e}
o
Yo}
()]
<
(@]
<
3% o
<4 E
we 3
2t 2
s
n®? 2
ug ¢
x> W
T = 14
a® =z
w N L
=] L
ox
=0 9
< <
w (@]
a
(o]
<t
o]
o

2/24/23

CG1



DATE

REVISION

06516 #011

82166 VO ‘@sor ueg

any Buin| €26

ou| ‘dnoig) Buipjing nesje|d

J1oj0eu0)

1SITMOIHO NIFHOTVO

76056 VO ‘VHV1O VLNVS ‘aA1d ZNYO V1 3a 6+8¢
NAav 30N3AIS3H H43Isor

uisa pue el










Attachment 2: Project Data

3849 De La Cruz

Lot Size: 6442 sq. ft.

Existing Floor
Area (sq. ft.)

Proposed New

Construction (sq. ft.)

Proposed Floor
Area (sq. ft.)

First Floor n/a n/a n/a

Second Floor n/a n/a n/a

Garage n/a n/a n/a

ADU None 366 366

Gross Floor Area 1352 366 1691

Lot Coverage 1352/6442=22% | +366 sqft 1691/6442=26%

Flood Zone

X




H 1500 Warburton Avenue

Clty of Santa Clara Santa Clara, CA 95050
santaclaraca.gov
@SantaClaraCity

Agenda Report

23-555 Agenda Date: 5/10/2023

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT
Action on a 982 square-foot second story addition, 238 squarefoot first floor addition, and 1,030
square feet remodel. (CEQA: Class 1 Categorical Exemption 15301(e)(1), Existing Facilities)

File No.(s): PLN23-00109

Location: 74 Woodhams Road, a 6,264 square foot lot located at the northwest corner of
Woodhams Street and McKinley Drive, approximately 512 feet north of Stevens Creek
Boulevard; APN: 296-12-031; property is zoned Single-Family Residential (R1-6L)

Applicant: Leo Chuang, Studio Aioli

Owner: Yusuke and Winnie Chan Yamakita

Request:  Architectural Review for the 982 square feet second story addition, 238 square feet
first floor addition, and 1,030 square feet remodel resulting in a 2,893 square-foot
residence

Project Data
The Project Data Table is included as Attachment 2.

Points for Consideration
o The existing residence is one-story with 3 bedrooms, 2 bathrooms, kitchen, living space, and
an attached two-car garage.

The proposal involves a 982 square foot second story addition, 238 square foot first floor
addition, and 1,030 square feet remodel of the existing residence resulting in a 2,893 square-foot
two-story residence with 4 bedrooms, 3 bathrooms, kitchen, living space, and an attached 2-car

garage.

o The proposed second story provides a 5-foot front step back.

o The proposed second story does not provide a rear or side stepback, but the extended eaves
in the rear and interior side create the appearance of a stepback.

o The space above the living room is a double-height space; however, it is designed so that the
first floor does not appear as two-stories tall from the exterior.

o Windows on the interior side fagade are frosted to maintain privacy.

° The proposed project complies with the R1-6L development standards; is generally consistent

with the Single-Family Residential Design Guidelines; and is compatible with neighboring homes
along the streetscape.

o A neighborhood notice was distributed within a 300-foot radius of the subject site for this
project review.
o There are no active code enforcement cases for this property.

Findings
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23-555 Agenda Date: 5/10/2023

7)

2)

3)

4)

5)

That any off-street parking area, screening strips and other facilities and improvements
necessary to secure the purpose and intent of this title and the general plan of the City are a
part of the proposed development, in that;

e The proposal provides the required two covered parking spaces within the existing 418
square foot two car garage.

e The required parking spaces are not located in the required front yard or side yard
landscaped areas.

That the design and location of the proposed development is such that it is in keeping with the
character of the neighborhood and is such as not to be detrimental to the harmonious
development contemplated by this title and the general plan of the City, in that;

e The proposed two-story residence resulting in four bedrooms and three bathrooms
would not create traffic congestion or hazards.

e Public streets are adequate in size and design to serve the proposed single-family
residence, and the use will not create a substantive increase in traffic.

That the design and location of the proposed development is such that it is in keeping with the
character of the neighborhood and is such as not to be detrimental to the harmonious
development contemplated by this title and the general plan of the City, in that;

e The proposed development is a two-story residence that is consistent with the scale
and design similar to that of the existing surrounding neighborhood which consists of
both one- and two-story residences with tract style and contemporary architecture.

e The project complies with the R1-6L development standards for new construction.

e The proposed second story addition does not provide a minimum three to five feet step-
back in the side and rear elevation of the residence, which is inconsistent with the City’s
Single-Family Design Guidelines. However, the project extends the eaves of the first
floor to create the appearance of a 3-foot step-back and the second story is stepped
back from the front facade of the garage.

That the granting of such approval will not, under the circumstances of the particular case,
materially affect adversely the health, comfort or general welfare of persons residing or
working in the neighborhood of said development, and will not be materially detrimental to the
public welfare or injuries to property or improvements in said neighborhood, in that;

e The project is subject to the California Building Code and City Code requirements,
which serve to regulate new construction to protect public health, safety, and general
welfare.

That the proposed development, as set forth in the plans and drawings, are consistent with the
set of more detailed policies and criteria for architectural review as approved and updated
from time to time by the City Council, which set shall be maintained in the planning division
office. The policies and criteria so approved shall be fully effective and operative to the extent
as if written into and made a part of this title, in that;

e The proposal project is generally consistent with the City’s Residential Design
Guidelines and compatible scale and character with the housing types that are typical in
the neighborhood.

e The proposed second story addition does not provide an upper story step-back in the
side and rear, which is inconsistent with the City’s Single-Family Design Guidelines.
However, the project extends the eaves of the first floor to create the appearance of a 3
-foot step-back and the second story is stepped back from the front fagade of the
garage
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Conditions of Approval

1) Permit Expiration. This Architectural Permit shall automatically be revoked and terminated if
not used within two years of original grant or within the period of any authorized extensions
thereof. The date of granting of this Permit is the date this Permit is approved by the
Development Review Officer.

2) Prior to the issuance of Building Permit, the development of the site and all associate
improvements shall conform to the approved plans with File No. PLN23-00109, on file with the
Community Development Department, Planning Division.

3) The garage shall be maintained free and clear for vehicle parking use at all times. It shall not
be used only for storage.

4) Landscaping installation shall meet City water conservation criteria in a manner acceptable to
the Director of Community Development.

5) Maintain the front yard landscaping between the house and sidewalk. New landscape areas of
500 square feet or more or rehabilitated landscape areas of 2,500 square feet or more shall
conform to the California Department of Water Resources Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance.

6) Developer/Owner is responsible for collection and pick-up of all trash and debris on-site and
adjacent public right-of-way.

7) Construction activity shall be limited to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. weekdays and 9:00
a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Saturdays for projects within 300 feet of a residential use and shall not be
allowed on recognized State and Federal holidays.

8) Incorporate Best Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans and incorporate post
construction water runoff measures into project plans in accordance with the City’s Urban Runoff
Pollution Prevention Program standards prior to the issuance of permits.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
Categorical Exemption per CEQA 15301(e)(1), Existing Facilities in that the project is limited to a
small addition to the existing single-family residence.

PUBLIC CONTACT

On April 27, 2023, a notice of public hearing of this item was posted 300 feet of the project site and
mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the project site. Public comments received on this item
are attached to this report.

RECOMMENDATION
Approve the 982 square feet second story addition, 238 square feet first floor addition, and 1,030
square feet remodel of the existing residence at 74 Woodhams Road, subject to conditions.

Prepared by: Meha Patel, Assistant Planner, Community Development
Approved by: Lesley Xavier, Planning Manager, Community Development

ATTACHMENTS
1. Development Plans
2. Project Data
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PROJECT INFORMATION

1,030 SQ. FT. REMODEL AND 1,220 SQ. FT. ADDITION TO
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE

LOCATION: 74 WOODHAMS RD
APN: 296-12-031

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: -

LOT AREA: 6,264 SQ.FT.

ZONE: R1-6L
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B, NON-SPRINKLERED

OCCUPANCY: R3/U

PROJECT CONTACTS

CODES

1. THE GOVERNING CODES FOR THIS PROJECT ARE THE 2022 CALIFORNIA
RESIDENTIAL (CRC), ELECTRICAL (CEC), MECHANICAL (CMC), PLUMBING (CPC), FIRE
(CFC) CODES, ENERGY CODE (ENS) AND GREEN CODE (CGBC).

2. THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) AND ENGINEERING
PRINCIPLES.

3. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ALL REQUIREMENTS OF STATE OF CALIFORNIA
TITLE 24 REGARDLESS OF THE INFORMATION INDICATED ON THESE PLANS. IT IS THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL SUPERVISING THE CONSTRUCTION TO ENSURE
THAT THE WORK IS DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CODE REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO
REQUESTING INSPECTION.

OWNER:

DESIGNER:

WINNIE CHAN YAMAKITA
YUSUKE YAMAKITA

74 WOODHAMS ROAD
SANTA CLARA, CA, 95051

LEO CHUANG

912 SUMMIT PLACE
MONTEREY PARK, CA, 91754
626.927.7070
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CALCULATIONS

EQUIPMENT REFERENCE

LOT AREA:

ALLOWABLE LOT COVERAGE:

6,264 SQ. FT.

40% = 2,505 SQ. FT.

EXISTING FLOOR AREA: 1,673 SQ. FT.
EXISTING GARAGE: 418 Q. FT.
PROPOSED FLOOR AREA:

EXISTING RESIDENCE: 1,673 SQ. FT.
FIRST FLOOR ADDITION: 2388Q. FT.
SECOND FLOOR ADDITION: 982 8Q. FT.

(N) TOTAL FLOOR AREA:

LOT COVERAGE:

2,893 SQ. FT.

TOTAL LOT COVERAGE:
PERCENTAGE OF LOT COVERAGE:
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SHEET INDEX

ARCHITECTURAL

A0.0 TITLE SHEET

A1 EXISTING SITE PLAN

A1.2 PROPOSED SITE PLAN

A2.1 EXISTING FLOOR PLAN

A22 PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
A2.3 PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN
A4 EXISTING ROOF PLAN

A42 PROPOSED ROOF PLAN

AB.1 EXISTING ELEVATIONS

AB.2 PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

A6.3 PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

A8.1 DOOR AND WINDOW SCHEDULES

Revisions | sy
L
o
P4
L
9D
233
xred
o
<=3
BlEis
YIX55
n|<L<OO
w(=>9gs
2|3
EI>Xa
"
o

A0.0




EXISTING SITE PLAN

R 63.50'

fiz

R_100.00"

(E) CONCRETE
PAVING

200

EXISTING REAR YARD SETB,

fok

(E) ONE-STORY RESIDENCE

211

©

EXISTING FRONT YARD SETBACK

(E) DRIVEWAY

@rence

%
<
<
<

MCKINLEY DR

WOODHAMS RD

REVISIONS | BY

YAMAKITA RESIDENCE

EXISTING SITE PLAN
74 WOODHAMS ROAD
Santa Clara, CA, 95051

SCALE: 178°= 70"

Date

et

A1A1




REVISIONS | BY

R 10000 Ceaeg ANy Ceene iy

EXISTING FRONT YARD SETBACK

() DRIVEWAY

(E) CONCRETE
PAVING

R 63.50"

200

EXISTING REAR YARD SETBACK.

<

<

<

<
WOODHAMS RD

mrence
<
<
<
<

12

M

w0 nrence
EXISTING
S0 a0
SETBATK

MCKINLEY DR

YAMAKITA RESIDENCE

=z
PROPOSED SITE PLAN
74 WOODHAMS ROAD
Santa Clara, CA, 95051

PROPOSED SITE PLAN

SCALE 178

et

N A1.2




BY

REVISIONS

15066 VO ‘ele|D ejues
avod SWYHAOOM v.

JONIAISTY VLIMVAVA

NY1d ¥OOT4 ONILSIX3

3

Sheer

A21

EXISTING WALL,

—
[ — ]

PROPOSED NEW WALL

E) GARAGE

E) BEDROOM 1
E) BEDROOM 2

E) LIVING

E) MASTER
BEDROOM

E) KITCHEN
E) DINING

=D

EXISTING FLOOR PLAN

=

'SCALE: 78"




NOTES

1. WALL COVERINGS IN SHOWERS AND TUBS WITH SHOWERHEADS SHALL BE
CEMENT PLASTER OR TILE, EQUAL OR HIGHER THAN 70" ABOVE DRAIN,
ENCLOSURES MUST BE OF APPROVED SAFETY GLAZING AND DOORS (22" MIN
WIDTH) MUST SWING OUTOF SHOWERS. WINDOWS IN ENCLOSURE WALLS SHALL BE
LABELED SAFETY GLAZING WHEN LESS THAN 60" ABOVE THE DRAIN. CBC SEC.
12103, CPC SEC. 411.7.

1A. REINFORCED GYPSUM BACKERS SHALL BE USED AS A BASE FOR WALL TILE IN
TUB AND SHOWER AREAS AND WALL AND CEILING PENALS IN SHOWER AREAS|
(R702.4.2 CRC)

2. PROVIDE AN EXHAUST FAN 50 CFM MIN. IN ALL BATHROOMS, SEE ELECTRICAL
PLANS (2.1, E2.2) FOR EXHAUST SYSTEM LOCATIONS. EXHAUST OUTLET MUST BE
MINIMUM 3' FROM ANY OPENINGS INTO BUILDING AND PROPERTY LINE.

CMC SEC. 402.2.1, 403.7, CMC TABLE 44, CBC SEC. 1203.4.2.1

3. SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE HARD-WIRED WITH A BATTERY
BACKUP AND INTERCONNECTED SO THAT THE ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM SHALL
ACTIVATE ALL OTHER ALARMS IN THE DWELLING UNIT. RETROFIT SMOKE ALARMS.
MAY BE BATTERY OPERATED.

(PER CRC SECTION 314 AND SECTION 315)

4. ALL DOORS PROVIDING ACCESS FROM HOUSE TO POOL AREA SHALL BE
EQUIPPED WITH EXIST ALARMS OPERABLE UPON OPENING OF THE DOOR.

5. ALL GLAZING IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS MUST BE IDENTIFIED BY A LABEL
(PERMANENT IF TEMPERED) AS SAFETY GLAZING. HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS ARE
IDENTIFIED AS FOLLOWS:
LAZING IN ALL DOORS
B. GLAZING IN DOORS, WALLS (WITH THE EXPOSED EDGE OF
GLAZING LESS THAN 60" ABOVE DRAIN INLET) AND
ENCLOSURES FOR BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, WHIRLPOOLS, SPAS, ETC.
C. GLAZING WITHIN A 24" ARC OF A DOOR EDGE.
GLAZING PANELS OVER 9 SQUARE FEET HAVING THE LOWEST EDGE LESS
THAN 18" ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR AND HAVING A TOP EDGE GREATER THAN 36"
ABOVE THE FLOOR, AND WITH 36" HORIZONTALLY OF A WALKING SURFACE.
E. GLAZING IN GUARDRAILS.
F. GLAZING IN WALLIFENCES USED AS POOL BARRIER FOR INDOOR AND
OUTDOOR SWIMMING POOL.
LAZING WITHIN 36" HORIZONTALLY FROM THE WALKING SURFACE
STAIRWAYS WITH BOTTOM EDGE LESS THAN 60" ABOVE WALKING SURFACE.

6. THE LARGEST RISE OR RUN IN A FLIGHT OF STAIRS MAY NOT EXCEED THE
SMALLEST BY MORE THAN 3/6". PROTECTIVE GUARD ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIRS
OVER 30" ABOVE THE FLOOR OR ADJACENT GRADE MAY SERVE AS HANDRAIL.
GUARD AND HANDRAILS ASSEMBLY MAY BE 34"-38" HIGH ONLY AT OPEN SIDE OF
STAIRS. HANDRAIL (REQUIRE FOR 4 OR MORE RISERS) AT 34"-38" ABOVE TREAD
NOSING, 1 1/2° CLEARANCE TO WALL, 1 1/4" TO 2" IN CROSS SECTION, WITH ENDS.
RETURN TO WALL OR FLOOR OR TERMINATE AT NEWEL OR SAFETY POST.

7. GUARDRAILS ARE REQUIRED AT FLOOR AND ROOF OPENINGS, LANDINGS,
BALCONIES, AND AT OPEN SIDES OF STAIRS OVER 30" IN HEIGHT. OPEN
GUARDRAILS SHALL HAVE INTERMEDIATE RAILS OR AN ORNAMENT PATTERN SUCH
THAT A 4.375" SPHERE CANNOT PASS THROUGH.

8. EGRESS WNDOWS

BEDROOM EGRESS WINDOWS HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING AREA OF 5.7 SF.
ABOVE THE GRADE-FLOOR, A MINIMUM NET HEIGHT OF 24° AND MINIMUM NET
WIDTH OF 20, AND A SILL HEIGHT NOT MORE THAN 44" MAXINUM ABOVE FINISH

9. FIRE BLOCKING IS REQUIRED IN CONCEALED SPACES 10’ O.C. HORIZONTALLY

/AND VERTICALLY IN THE CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS, CONNECTIONS BETWEEN

HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL SPACES, CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR AND
LANDING, OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, CABLES, WIRES, CHIMNEYS
AND FIREPLACES.

10. HEAT DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER SMCC25.12.14 IN THE FOLLOWING
LOCATIONS: IN THE ATTIC, KITCHEN, BASEMENT AND ATTACHED GARAGE.

1. LANDING SHALL NOT HAVE A WIDTH NOT LESS THAN THE WIDTH OF DOOR AND
LENGTH IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL OF NOT LESS THAN 36, WILL BE PROVIDED
ON EACH SIDE OF DOORS. THE ELEVATION OF LANDINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED 15"
LOWER THAN THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD OF THE DOORWAY (7.75INCH IF THE
DOOR DOES NOT SWING OVER THE LANDING OR STEPS.

12. BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSETS OR SIMILAR ROOMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
GLAZED AREA IN WINDOWS OF NOT LESS THAN 3 SQ. FT, ONE HALF SHALL BE
OPENABLE. (R303.3). EXCEPTION: THE GLAZED AREAS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED
WHERE ARTIFICIAL LIGHT AND A LOCAL EXHAUST SYSTEM ARE PROVIDED. THE
MINIMUM LOCAL EXHAUST RATES SHALL BE 50 CUBIC F PM FOR INTERMEITTENT
VENTILATION OR 20 CFM FOR CONTINUOUIS VENTILATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE CMC, CHAPTER 4. EXHAUST IR FROM THE SPACE SHALL BE EXHAUSTED
DIRECTLY TO THE OUTDOORS.

13, FIREPLACES SHALL HAVE: (AJCLOSABLE METAL OR GLASS COVERING OVER THE
ENTIRE OPENING OF THE FIREBOX. (B) COMBUSTION AIR INTAKE FROM OUTSIDE OF
THE BUILDING DIRECTLY INTO FIREBOX OF AT LEAST 6 SQ. IN. AND HAS AN
AACCESSIBLE, OPERABLE AND TIGHT FITTING DAMPER OR COMBUSTION AIR
CONTROL DEVICE. (C) A FLUE DAMPER WITH A READILY ACCESSIBLE CONTROL.

4. CONTINUOUS BURNING PILOT LIGHTS AND THE USE OF INDOOR AIR FOR
COOLING A FIREBOX JACKET, WHEN THAT INDOOR AIR IS VENTED TO THE OUTSIDE
OF THE BUILDING, ARE PROHIBITED.

15, WALLS AND CEILING FINISHES SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD CLASSIFICATION
OF NO GREATER THAN 200, AND A SMOKE DEVELOPED INDEX OF NOT GREATER
THAN 450 (CRC R302.9)

16. THRESHOLDS OVER 0.25" SHALL BE BEVELED 122

PLUMBING NOTES:

1. ALL PLUMBING MATERIALS USED IN THE WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM, EXCEPT FOR
VALVES AND SIMILAR DEVICES SHALL BE OF BRASS, COPPER, CAST IRON OR
OTHER APPROVED MATERIAL.

2. NO VENT SHALL TERMINATE IN A LOCATION THAT IS VISIBLE FROM THE
PARKWAY ACROSS THE STREET FROM THE SUBJECT PROPERTY. OFF-SET
VENTING SHALL COMPLY WITH CPC 516 OR 706.

3.NO SOIL, WASTE OR OTHER PIPE OR CONDUIT, OTHER THAN DOWNSPOUTS.
SHALL BE INSTALLED OR PERMITTED ON THE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING.

4. ALL PLUMBING MATERIAL USED IN THE WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM, EXCEPT
VALVES AND SIMILAR DEVICES SHALL BE OF LIKE MATERIALS.

5. PIPING MATERIALS:
E: PVC DWV
- VENT: PVC DWV
- WATER: COPPER
- GAS: BLACK STEEL
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NOTES

1. WALL COVERINGS IN SHOWERS AND TUBS WITH SHOWERHEADS SHALL BE
CEMENT PLASTER OR TILE, EQUAL OR HIGHER THAN 70" ABOVE DRAIN,
ENCLOSURES MUST BE OF APPROVED SAFETY GLAZING AND DOORS (22" MIN
WIDTH) MUST SWING OUTOF SHOWERS. WINDOWS IN ENCLOSURE WALLS SHALL BE
LABELED SAFETY GLAZING WHEN LESS THAN 60" ABOVE THE DRAIN. CBC SEC.
12103, CPC SEC. 411.7.

1A. REINFORCED GYPSUM BACKERS SHALL BE USED AS A BASE FOR WALL TILE IN
TUB AND SHOWER AREAS AND WALL AND CEILING PENALS IN SHOWER AREAS|
(R702.4.2 CRC)

2. PROVIDE AN EXHAUST FAN 50 CFM MIN. IN ALL BATHROOMS, SEE ELECTRICAL
PLANS (E2.1, E2.2) FOR EXHAUST SYSTEM LOCATIONS. EXHAUST OUTLET MUST BE
MINIMUM 3' FROM ANY OPENINGS INTO BUILDING AND PROPERTY LINE.

CMC SEC. 402.2.1, 403.7, CMC TABLE 44, CBC SEC. 1203.4.2.1

3. SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE HARD-WIRED WITH A BATTERY
BACKUP AND INTERCONNECTED SO THAT THE ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM SHALL
ACTIVATE ALL OTHER ALARMS IN THE DWELLING UNIT. RETROFIT SMOKE ALARMS.
MAY BE BATTERY OPERATED.

(PER CRC SECTION 314 AND SECTION 315)

4. ALL DOORS PROVIDING ACCESS FROM HOUSE TO POOL AREA SHALL BE
EQUIPPED WITH EXIST ALARMS OPERABLE UPON OPENING OF THE DOOR.

5. ALL GLAZING IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS MUST BE IDENTIFIED BY A LABEL
(PERMANENT IF TEMPERED) AS SAFETY GLAZING. HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS ARE
IDENTIFIED AS FOLLOWS:
LAZING IN ALL DOORS
B. GLAZING IN DOORS, WALLS (WITH THE EXPOSED EDGE OF
GLAZING LESS THAN 60" ABOVE DRAIN INLET) AND
ENCLOSURES FOR BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, WHIRLPOOLS, SPAS, ETC.
C. GLAZING WITHIN A 24" ARC OF A DOOR EDGE.
GLAZING PANELS OVER 9 SQUARE FEET HAVING THE LOWEST EDGE LESS
THAN 18" ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR AND HAVING A TOP EDGE GREATER THAN 36"
ABOVE THE FLOOR, AND WITH 36" HORIZONTALLY OF A WALKING SURFACE.
E. GLAZING IN GUARDRAILS.
F. GLAZING IN WALLIFENCES USED AS POOL BARRIER FOR INDOOR AND
OUTDOOR SWIMMING POOL.
LAZING WITHIN 36" HORIZONTALLY FROM THE WALKING SURFACE
STAIRWAYS WITH BOTTOM EDGE LESS THAN 60° ABOVE WALKING SURFACE.

6. THE LARGEST RISE OR RUN IN A FLIGHT OF STAIRS MAY NOT EXCEED THE
SMALLEST BY MORE THAN 3/6". PROTECTIVE GUARD ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIRS
OVER 30" ABOVE THE FLOOR OR ADJACENT GRADE MAY SERVE AS HANDRAIL.
GUARD AND HANDRAILS ASSEMBLY MAY BE 34"-38" HIGH ONLY AT OPEN SIDE OF
STAIRS. HANDRAIL (REQUIRE FOR 4 OR MORE RISERS) AT 34°-38" ABOVE TREAD
NOSING, 1 1/2° CLEARANCE TO WALL, 1 1/4" TO 2" IN CROSS SECTION, WITH ENDS.
RETURN TO WALL OR FLOOR OR TERMINATE AT NEWEL OR SAFETY POST.

7. GUARDRAILS ARE REQUIRED AT FLOOR AND ROOF OPENINGS, LANDINGS,
BALCONIES, AND AT OPEN SIDES OF STAIRS OVER 30" IN HEIGHT. OPEN
GUARDRAILS SHALL HAVE INTERMEDIATE RAILS OR AN ORNAMENT PATTERN SUCH
THAT A 4.375" SPHERE CANNOT PASS THROUGH.

8. EGRESS WNDOWS

BEDROOM EGRESS WINDOWS HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING AREA OF 5.7 SF.
ABOVE THE GRADE-FLOOR, A MINIMUM NET HEIGHT OF 24° AND MINIMUM NET
WIDTH OF 20, AND A SILL HEIGHT NOT MORE THAN 44" MAXINUM ABOVE FINISH

9. FIRE BLOCKING IS REQUIRED IN CONCEALED SPACES 10’ O.C. HORIZONTALLY
/AND VERTICALLY IN THE CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS, CONNECTIONS BETWEEN
HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL SPACES, CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR AND
LANDING, OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, CABLES, WIRES, CHIMNEYS
AND FIREPLACES.

10. HEAT DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER SMCC25.12.14 IN THE FOLLOWING
LOCATIONS: IN THE ATTIC, KITCHEN, BASEMENT AND ATTACHED GARAGE.

1. LANDING SHALL NOT HAVE A WIDTH NOT LESS THAN THE WIDTH OF DOOR AND
LENGTH IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL OF NOT LESS THAN 36, WILL BE PROVIDED
ON EACH SIDE OF DOORS. THE ELEVATION OF LANDINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED 15"
LOWER THAN THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD OF THE DOORWAY (7.75INCH IF THE
DOOR DOES NOT SWING OVER THE LANDING OR STEPS.

12. BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSETS OR SIMILAR ROOMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
GLAZED AREA IN WINDOWS OF NOT LESS THAN 3 SQ. FT, ONE HALF SHALL BE
OPENABLE. (R303.3). EXCEPTION: THE GLAZED AREAS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED
WHERE ARTIFICIAL LIGHT AND A LOCAL EXHAUST SYSTEM ARE PROVIDED. THE
MINIMUM LOCAL EXHAUST RATES SHALL BE 50 CUBIC F PM FOR INTERMEITTENT
VENTILATION OR 20 CFM FOR CONTINUOUIS VENTILATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE CMC, CHAPTER 4. EXHAUST IR FROM THE SPACE SHALL BE EXHAUSTED
DIRECTLY TO THE OUTDOORS.

13, FIREPLACES SHALL HAVE: (AJCLOSABLE METAL OR GLASS COVERING OVER THE
ENTIRE OPENING OF THE FIREBOX. (B) COMBUSTION AIR INTAKE FROM OUTSIDE OF
THE BUILDING DIRECTLY INTO FIREBOX OF AT LEAST 6 SQ. IN. AND HAS AN
AACCESSIBLE, OPERABLE AND TIGHT FITTING DAMPER OR COMBUSTION AIR
CONTROL DEVICE. (C) A FLUE DAMPER WITH A READILY ACCESSIBLE CONTROL.

4. CONTINUOUS BURNING PILOT LIGHTS AND THE USE OF INDOOR AIR FOR
COOLING A FIREBOX JACKET, WHEN THAT INDOOR AIR IS VENTED TO THE OUTSIDE
OF THE BUILDING, ARE PROHIBITED.

15, WALLS AND CEILING FINISHES SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD CLASSIFICATION
OF NO GREATER THAN 200, AND A SMOKE DEVELOPED INDEX OF NOT GREATER
THAN 450 (CRC R302.9)

16. THRESHOLDS OVER 0.25" SHALL BE BEVELED 122

PLUMBING NOTES:

1. ALL PLUMBING MATERIALS USED IN THE WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM, EXCEPT FOR
VALVES AND SIMILAR DEVICES SHALL BE OF BRASS, COPPER, CAST IRON OR
OTHER APPROVED MATERIAL.

2. NO VENT SHALL TERMINATE IN A LOCATION THAT IS VISIBLE FROM THE
PARKWAY ACROSS THE STREET FROM THE SUBJECT PROPERTY. OFF-SET
VENTING SHALL COMPLY WITH CPC 516 OR 706.

3.NO SOIL, WASTE OR OTHER PIPE OR CONDUIT, OTHER THAN DOWNSPOUTS.
SHALL BE INSTALLED OR PERMITTED ON THE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING.

4. ALL PLUMBING MATERIAL USED IN THE WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM, EXCEPT
VALVES AND SIMILAR DEVICES SHALL BE OF LIKE MATERIALS.

5. PIPING MATERIALS:
E: PVC DWV
- VENT: PVC DWV
- WATER: COPPER
- GAS: BLACK STEEL

PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN

EXISTING WALL,

PROPOSED NEW WALL
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EXISTING ROOF PLAN
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ROOFING MATERIALS:

SOPREMA ROOFING AND WATERPROOFING SYSTEM
SOPRASTAR SANDED

CLASS A ROOF COVERING

BUILT-UP ROOF

SPECIFICATION REQUIREMENTS TO MEET
ASTM D 6222, ASTM E 108, UL 790.

*NOTE - ROOF GUTTERS/DRAINS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MEANS TO
PREVENT THE ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES AND DEBRIS IN THE
GUTTER/DRAIN. (RESIDENTIAL CODE R337.5.4 AND BUILDING CODE
705A.4)

NOTES:

ENCLOSED ATTICS AND ENCLOSED RAFTER SPACE FORMED WHERE CEILINGS ARE APPLIED
DIRECTLY TO THE UNDERSIDE OF ROOF RAFTERS SHALL HAVE CROSS VENTILATION FOR
EACH SEPARATE SPACE BY VENTILATING OPENINGS PROTECTED AGAINST THE ENTRANCE
OF RAIN OR SNOW. VENTILATION OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A LEAST DIMENSION OF 1 INCH
MINIMUM AND § INCH MAXIMUM, VENTILATION OPENINGS HAVING A LEAST DIMENSION
LARGER THAN 1 INCH SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH CORROSION-RESISTANT WIRE CLOTH
SCREENING, HARDWARE CLOTH, PERFORATED VINYL OR SIMILAR MATERIAL WITH
OPENINGS HAVING A LEAST DIMENSION OF - INCH MINIMUM AND 4 INCH MAXIMUM (CRC
RE06.1).

THE MINIMUM NET FREE VENTILATING AREA SHALL BE riy OF THE AREA OF THE VENTED
SPACE (CRC R806.2).

VENTILATORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S
INSTRUCTIONS. INSTALLATION OF VENTILATORS IN ROOF SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION R903, INSTALLATION OF
VENTILATORS IN WALL SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
SECTION R703.1 (CRC R806.4).

ROOF ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE TO THE PROVISIONS OF
CHAPTER 8 OF THE RESIDENTIAL CODE AND SHALL BE AN ICC-ES OR UL LISTED CLASS A"
FIRE-RESISTIVE ROOF ASSEMBLY COMPLYING WITH ASTM E108 OR UL 790.

VENTS SHALL RESIST THE INTRUSION OF FLAME AND EMBERS THROUGH THE VENTILATION
OPENINGS. VENT OPENINGS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY CORROSION-RESISTANT,
NONCOMBUSTIBLE WIRE MESH WITH A MINIMUM /5" OPENINGS AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 4"
VENTS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN EAVES OR CORNICES. (PER CBC 706A.2 AND CRC
R327.6.1)

AMIN. OF 1" AIR SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN INSULATION AND ROOF SHEATHING

GLASS | OR Il VAPOR BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE WARM -IN-WINTER SIDE OF THE
CEILING IN ACCORDANCE TO THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 8 SECTION R806.2 OF THE
RESIDENTIAL CODE

PROVIDE VAPOR RETARDER AT ROOF JOISTS.

(N) FLAT ROOF

2% M

PROPOSED ROOF PLAN

(N) FLAT ROOF
2% MIN.

2% MIN.

(N) FLAT ROOF

2% MIj

(N) FLAT ROOF

2% MIN.

(N) FLAT ROOF

(N) FLAT ROOF

J 2% Ml
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NOTES

ALL GLAZING IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS MUST BE IDENTIFIED BY A LABEL (PERMANENT IF TEMPERED) AS SAFETY GLAZING. HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS

ARE IDENTIFIED AS FOLLOWS:

A. GLAZING IN ALL DOORS

B. GLAZING IN DOORS, WALLS (WITH THE EXPOSED EDGE OF GLAZING LESS THAN 60" ABOVE DRAIN INLET) AND ENCLOSURES FOR BATHTUBS,

SHOWERS, WHIRLPOOLS, SPAS, ETC.
C. GLAZING WITHIN A 2: OF A DOOR EDGE.

D. GLAZING PANELS OVER 9 SQUARE FEET HAVING THE LOWEST EDGE LESS THAN 18" ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR AND HAVING A TOP EDGE

GREATER THAN 36" ABOVE THE FLOOR, AND WITH 36" HORIZONTALLY OF A WALKING SURFACE.

E. GLAZING IN GUARDRAILS,

F. GLAZING IN WALLIFENCES USED AS POOL BARRIER FOR INDOOR AND OUTDOOR SWIMMING POOL.

G. GLAZING WITHIN 36" HORIZONTALLY FROM THE WALKING SURFACE STAIRWAYS WITH BOTTOM EDGE LESS THAN 60" ABOVE WALKING

SURFACE.

NTERIOR

EXTERIOR

T\ WINDOW HEAD

TERIOR

DOOR HEAD

ExtERIOR

INTERIOR ExERoR

27\ WINDOW SILL

INTERIOR ExteRIoR

DOOR SILL

L

ExteRIoR

3 WINDOW JAMB

)

TERIOR Exterior

3"\ DOOR JAMB

sz

)

DOOR AND WINDOW SCHEDULES

DOOR TYPES
- ALLNEW GLAZING SHALL COMPLY WITH STANDARDS OF THE U.S. CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION.
DOOR SCHEDULE  MANUFACTURERS TO SUPPLY CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE TO THE OWNER.
sizE STYLE MATERIAL FINISH NOTES + BRAND.
wiotH | HeiGHT | THicKNESS | TYPE LITES FRAME BODY GLASS INTERIOR EXTERIOR

© 1340 OVERHEAD 1 ALUMINUM CLEARITEMPERED | BRONZE BRONZE GARAGE DOOR
() 36" 13" SWINGING 'B' 0 WooD - STAINED STAINED EXTERIOR DOOR
© 1340 POCKET 'C' 1 ALUMINUM CLEARITEMPERED | BRONZE BRONZE EXTERIOR DOOR
) 13 SLIDING ‘D' 2 ALUMINUM CLEAR/TEMPERED | BRONZE BRONZE EXTERIOR DOOR
) 28 1340 SWINGING &' o woop - PAINTED PAINTED INTERIOR DOOR
®) 13" POCKET F* 0 wooD - PAINTED PAINTED INTERIOR DOOR
@ 1340 SLIDING o woop - PAINTED PAINTED INTERIOR DOOR

u
L |

® ®

©

WINDOW TYPES
NOTES:
WINDOW SCHEDULE: AL NEW GLAZING SHALL COMPLY WITH STANDARDS OF THE U.S. CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION. MANUFACTURERS TO SUPPLY CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANGE TO THE OWNER
~THE LOAD RESISTANCE OF GLASS UNDER UNIFORM LOAD SHALL BE DETERMINED IN ACCORDANGE WITH ASTME 1300.
~THE NFRG TEMPORARY LABEL DISPLAYED ON WINDOWS MUST REMAIN ON THE UNIT UNTIL FINAL INSPECTION HAS BEEN COMPLETED.
SizE STYLE MATERIALS FINISH ACCESSORIES | UFACTOR | sHGC | NOTES + BRAND:
WIDTH HEIGHT TYPE | OPERATION sasH | LTEs | FramEs/sasH| class INTERIOR | EXTERIOR | SCREEN
(®)| 30" kS FIXED 1 1 ALUMINUM CLEAR/ DUAL PANE/ BRONZE BRONZE NO 028 020
LOW-E / TEMPERED
~ CLEARI DUAL PANET
n FIXED 1 1 ALUMINUM LOW-E | TEMPERED BRONZE |BRONZE | NO 028 020
©)| 80" s FIXED 1 1 ALUMINUM CLEAR/ DUAL PANE/ BRONZE |BRONZE | NO 028 020
LOW-E / TEMPERED
5 - ~ CLEAR] DUAL PANET
(@) 35 5.0 n FIXED 1 1 ALUMINUM LOWE | TEMPERED. BRONZE | BRONZE | NO 028 020
e CLEART DUAL PANE/
®)| w FIXED 1 1 ALUMINUM LOW.E /TEMPERED BRONZE | BRONZE | NO 028 020
® 20 ] SINGLE-HUNG 2 2 ALUMINUM COD/DUALPANE | gronze | Bronze | ves 028 020
o o - FROSTED/ DUAL
(®)| 5-0 10 c SLIDING 2 2 ALUMINUM PANEILOWE BRONZE | BRONZE | YES 028 020
@ o e T o | SERORPRE [ one farowr | o o |ow
[0} 6 a FIXED 1 1 ALUMINUM e PUALPANE! BRONZE |BRONZE | NO 028 020
™ o FROSTED/ DUAL
(@) 2-6 B SINGLE-HUNG 2 2 ALUMINUM PANELOW-E BRONZE |BRONZE | YES 028 020
o CLEAR/ DUAL PANE/
(@) ) SLIDING 2 2 ALUMINUM COW-E | TEMPERED BRONZE |BRONZE | YES 028 020
o - = FROSTED/ DUAL
O 2-0 2.8 E CASEMENT 1 1 ALUMINUM PANEILOW.E/TEMPERED | BRONZE | BRONZE | YES 028 020
o - . FROSTED/ DUAL
()| 60 38 O SLIDING 2 2 ALUMINUM PANEILOW-E BRONZE | BRONZE | VES 028 020

Revisions | BY
@

Ll
3|0
alz
w
ala
21 =a=
2| Nk
o|Wwao3
o|lxeo
=z (2
= <
=128
ol Ig
Z| X0O5s
< | LOD
x| |S0Og
S§lz=¢
A>3

g
EE

A8.1




Attachment 2: Project Data

74 Woodhams Road

Lot Size: 6,264 sq. ft.

Existing Floor
Area (sq. ft.)

Addition (sq. ft.)

Proposed Floor
Area (sq. ft.)

First Floor 1,673 238 1,911
Second Floor |- 982 982
Garage 418 - 418
Gross Floor 2.001 3311
Area

Lot Coverage

2,091/6,264 = 33%

2,329/6,264= 37%

F.AR.

2,091/6,264 = .33

3,311/6,264=.53

% of 2nd floor

982/2,329= 42%

to 1st floor

Bedrooms/

Baths 3/2 4/3
Flood Zone X




H 1500 Warburton Avenue

Clty of Santa Clara Santa Clara, CA 95050
santaclaraca.gov
@SantaClaraCity

Agenda Report

23-560 Agenda Date: 5/10/2023

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT

Action on a 594 square foot first floor addition and a 271 square-foot second floor addition to an
existing two-story residence resulting in 3,274 square-foot two-story residence at 462 Muriel Court
(CEQA: Categorical Exemption,15301 (e)(1), Existing Facilities)

File No.: PLN22-00474
Location: 462 Muriel Court, a 10,248 square-foot lot located on the south side of Muriel Court,
west of Luther Drive; APN: 294-31-024; the property is zoned Single-Family Residential

(R1-6L).
Applicant: Michael Dern
Owner: Sam and Julie Bushell

Request:  Architectural Review of a 594 square-foot first floor addition, and a 271 square-foot
second floor addition to an existing 2,409 square-foot 5-bedroom, 3-bathroom two-story
residence, resulting in a 3,274 square-foot 5-bedroom, 4.5-bathroom two-story
residence with a 395 square-foot attached two-car garage.

Project Data
The Project Data Table is included as Attachment 2.

Points for Consideration

. The existing residence is a 2,409 square-foot 5-bedroom, 3-bathroom two-story residence.

. The project includes a 594 square-foot first floor addition and a 271 square-foot second floor
addition to the existing two-story residence, resulting in a 3,274 square-foot two-story residence
with 5-bedrooms and 4.5-bathrooms.

. The proposed addition to the residence will consist of new composition shake roofing and lap
siding to match the existing residence.
. The second story addition provides the minimum step backs outlined in the Single-Family

Residential Design Guidelines with a front step back of more than 10 feet, a rear step back of 3
feet, and a side stepback of more than 20 feet from the first story wall. The existing second story
is flush with the first story wall on the left side.
. There are no active City code enforcement cases for this property.
A neighborhood notice was distributed within a 300-foot radius of the subject site for this
project review.

Findings

1. That any off-street parking area, screening strips and other facilitates and improvements
necessary to secure the purpose and intent of this title and the general plan of the City area a part
of the proposed development, in that;

e The development provides the required two car covered parking spaces within the existing
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garage.

e The required parking spaces are not located in the required front yard or side yard landscaped
areas.

e The development provides the minimum required driveway length of twenty feet between the
parking and any street right-of-way line.

2. That the design and location of the proposed development and its relation to neighboring
developments and traffic is such that it will not impair the desirability of investment or occupation
in the neighborhood, will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of neighboring
developments, and will not create traffic congestion or hazard, in that;

e The proposed residence resulting in 5-bedrooms and 4.5-bathrooms would not create traffic
congestion or hazards.

e The project includes a condition to maintain the garage clear and unobstructed for parking of
two vehicles.

e Public streets are adequate in size and design to serve the proposed single-family residence,
and the use will not create an increase in traffic.

3. That the design and location of the proposed development is such that it is in keeping with the
character of the neighborhood and is such as not to be detrimental to the harmonious
development contemplated by this title and the general plan of the City, in that;

e The proposed development is a two-story residence that is consistent with the scale and
design and similar to that of the surrounding neighborhood which consists of a mix of one- and
two-story residences.

4. That the granting of such approval will not, under the circumstances of the particular case,
materially affect adversely the health, comfort or general welfare of persons residing or working in
the neighborhood of said development, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare
or injuries to property or improvements in said neighborhood, in that;

e The project is subject to the California Building Code and City Code requirements, which serve
to regulate new construction to protect public health, safety and general welfare.

5. That the proposed development, as set forth in the plans and drawings, are consistent with the
set of more detailed policies and criteria for architectural review as approved and updated from
time to time by the City Council, which set shall be maintained in the planning division office, in
that;

e The residence will consist of lap siding and composition shake roofing.
e The proposed project is compatible in scale and character of the residential structures present
in the neighborhood.

Conditions of Approval

1) Permit Expiration. This Architectural Permit shall automatically be revoked and terminated if
not used within two years of original grant or within the period of any authorized extensions
thereof. The date of granting of this Permit is the date this Permit is approved by the Development
Review Officer.

2) Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the development of the site and all associated
improvements shall conform to the approved plans with File No. PLN22-00474, on file with the
Community Development Department, Planning Division.

3) Developer/Owner is responsible for collection and pick-up of all trash and debris on-site and
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adjacent public right-of-way.

4) Construction activity shall be limited to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. weekdays and 9:00
a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Saturdays for projects within 300 feet of a residential use and shall not be
allowed on recognized State and Federal holidays.

5) Incorporate Best Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans and incorporate post
construction water runoff measures into project plans in accordance with the City’s Urban Runoff
Pollution Prevention Program standards prior to the issuance of permits, including the
disconnection of roof downspouts to drain over landscaped yards on site.

6) The garage shall always be maintained clear and free for parking of two vehicles. It shall not
be used only for storage.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
Categorical Exemption per CEQA 15301 (e)(1), Existing Facilities in that the project is limited to the
construction of one single-family residence.

PUBLIC CONTACT

On April 27, 2023, a notice of public hearing of this item was posted 300 feet of the project site and
mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the project site. As of the writing of this report, planning
staff has not received public comments for this application.

RECOMMENDATION

Use of a Categorical Exemption per CEQA 15301 (e)(1), Existing Facilities and Approve the 594
square foot first floor addition, and 271 second floor addition to an existing two-story residence
resulting in a 3,274 square foot 5-bedroom, 4.5-bathroom two-story residence at 462 Muriel Court,
subject to conditions.

Prepared by: Tiffany Vien, Associate Planner, Community Development Department
Approved by: Lesley Xavier, Planning Manager, Community Development Department

ATTACHMENTS
1. Development Plan
2. Project Data Table
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2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE

RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES, SHEET 1 (January 2023)
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SECTION 4.102 DEFINITIONS a Construction documens shallshow locations df fuure EV spaces. . in andiil, pounde
21021 DEFINTIONS oA Favees. eament n Socion 44081
£V chargingor Tequirement n Section
‘ B\ argesar ated or . " o Lona 41 Aamcental shat
t oxcoo of rsidental shal Do
FRENCH DRAI. A e, bl or othorderessd rea ool witock,gavl,agrneis o bk o s oo 'S S ies
pervious mateialused t calect o channe drainage or ot ws 26V Ready. power e DS kst it 0. . tems 1 through 5,
Lovel2EV v . " o
" e 4303142 Lo The s Notes:
such s hay, sraw or similar maeialshaped in the form o ubes and placed on a downflow siope. Watles are also gt el e e ] .
used for pormete and it conros Excoption: Areas of parking facillies served by parkingIfs. ulkdngy shallnct eicoed 0.5 gelre Per et 60 ol Semple s fand oA Gude
430314, documenting compiiance wih this secion
4106 SITE DEVELOPMENT 3V Chargers. otal Lovel 2 EVSE g compi
4.106.1 GENERAL. Preservation hall b ided, at least one EV charge the common use parking more ihan 0 N 9‘”‘)"‘ L qc\e be
siopes. area and shall bo avaliablefor Use by al resdonts a guests e o &
! 4.410 BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION
S 126vSE ed inimum required,
| wer Level 2EV m';,,’s“f,i; tivf ‘gd beyond the minimum required, foencoed 22 gn\lm\s p:r eyl psi, and must default to a maximum flow rate of 1.8 gallons per 4.410.1 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL. At the time of final inspection, a manual, compact
il and it part of plan of in by the ALMS. {Dnie 4160 ps isc, other medi il of the
In order nal &V following shall b placed n the buiding
armore, age sha Note: tors orother
no 3 ) served by he ALNS. and insalled EVSE shall L
froperty, prevent erosion and retain soil runoff on the site. 0 hall e 1o oycle of the siucture
) o T Sapacty o fie recired EY capable épaoss. &, .303.1.4.5 Pre-rinse spray valves. " 2. Operation and maintenance instructions for the following:
Moa wtacon ¢ pen s wirements in the o i d systoms,
disposal method, wausr m{?;i e by e o1 e sytom. watt o oher d Eiacic voriie argng Slatons roauad oy Sochon 410 tem 3, shall 41064221 ey Fegutaons): Secons 10051 MXA) Table - er o0 10053 Wer, and secion a7 3 ‘major
sposa menod v 1 s . tem3, o T S o apes whhan el sttt plances andacom
Excepton: tels and hotels . . Roof and yard craage, mcuding quters and dowspouts
et g s FOR REFERENCE ONLY on oo Caltornia ' Space condiioning systems. ncuding condensers and air fiters
Note: Refer o more of sol,or equiremens. Gt of ot & Landscape rigaln ys
m e ot o o Walerrouse systems
4106.42.2..1 Location. E local iy, uce
(Website: ource consumption, including recycle programs and locations.
» TABLE H-2 4. Public ransportation ancior carpool options available i the area.
4.106.3 GRADING AND PAVING. 1 s.
« the Calfora Bulding Code, Chapler 11A. o alow e of the EV charger fom the accessile parking space. STANDARDS FOR COMMERCIAL PRE-RINSE SPRAY R e o maiil ge.
water Include, butare ot Imited to, he folowing: fandscape an
2 as defined in the Calforia Buiking Code, VALUES MANUFACTURED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 28, 2019 5, e
1. Swales Chapter 2, o the builing o o g 0.
2. Water colection and disposal systems PRODUGTGLASS N i i
3 rins Excepton e s & e MAXIMUM FLOW RATE (gpm) m uine maintens ] g,
4. Water etenton gardens Buicing Code, Chapier 118, ar notrequitd fo compy ih Seciion 4.106.4.2.2.1.1 and Section pray o pelnng, gading aroundiho buiding, ot
5. otews in groundwater 410642212, fom 3 e o e —
4.106.4.2.2.1. n Forestry and Fa
Exception: Addiions and alterations no atering the rainage path Product Giass 2 (> 5.0 ozfand s 60 oz) 120 1 Chace o esidontl suctures,
Socti 1 £V space shallbe Product Glass 3 (-~ 6.0 oz) 128
&0 or ions. P GG | 44102 RECYCLING BY.0CCUPANTS, Whare 5 o more mutfamily dsling unis are corsrucad ona
410641 or 4 use of EV chargers it 20 Soction January buiding ste,
Socirical Code, Aikicle 625 1,2006, depositing, g, including (at
Exceptions: e . _— gass, plasics, and meais, or meat
o oA S Toat 1554 o s A 4 ordinance, i more resinctve.
‘more of 12 feet (3658 mm) Lo Exception: Rural
1.1 Whe local ‘adequate - ot —
v povier supp ea s e Caliornia Plumbing Code. o comply with
addiiorial percent siope) in any direction. g and fittings. and fittings shall be installed in his section
requirem L il .
4.106.4, may adversely impact the mnnmmmn cost of the project. 4106.4.2.2.1.3 Accessible EV spaces. ot ot e Calfornis Pmbing Gode: (and ehall =
i 106.4.22.11 and 4.106.4.22.1.2,allEVSE, when nstalled, shall
Accassory Dvol % € wnen naal, shal o DIVISION 4.5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
o and Rl THIS TABLE GOMPILES THE DATA IN SECTION 4.303.1, AND IS INCLUDED AS A SECTION 4.501 GENERAL
B 4.106.4.1 New one- and with attached For each F R o e of i chapter g the qualiy of air
Geling unit e sconayo i i The raceway 4106.42.3 EV space requiremens. TABLE - MAXIMUM FIXTURE WATER USE o . occupants and neighbors.
oot iopanelans et emirte o alted bt bos o iner onclogio  Gous oAy o i, The raceway shll ol b lss tha trade sizo 1 [mmm.\ inch nside dametr). The raceway shal FIXTURE TYPE
racesieor orginate a the ll ermi endiosure in dose TLOWRATE SECTION 4 S02{DERINIIONS
led proximity to the location or the wﬂwseﬂ \ocahon of the EV space Cmswcnen documents shall identify the he fol
Ll i " . SHOWER HEADS ~(RESIDENTIAL) 1.8 GMP @80 PSI
overcurrentprfecive device branch cirout
AGRIFIBER PRODUCTS. Agribr products incude wheatboard, strawboard, pane substates and door
: o instaled,or LAVATORY FAUCETS (RESIDENTIAL) CRSELC CT  LLS O E st (Frae) . )
9 in s not required crauitis —
Scctancs win e Callori ot Gooe. ot s oty o h o o proposed s f h 4 350t v o9 LAVATORY FAUGETS N GOMMON & PUBLIC 0sGPH@a0PS orild . poste oo
board, olued - profabricated
4106.4.1:1 dentifcation. The sarvice panal or subpanel ciruit irctory shal deniy the overcurrnt KITCHEN FAUCETS T8 GPM @60 PSI
e s spae() eserie o £V rarging s “EV CAPABLE- The racevy eminaton 2 M L oo ot e lziEacten
location shal be permanently and viibly marked a5 "EV CAP locaion o nealodor e £ sp8008,rocoiaciss o £V chargrs.Consinclon documents o provide METERING FAUCETS 02 GALCYCLE
ol
Pron decin sha WATER CLOSET 1.28 GAUFLUSH APPLIANCE. for
raceways and ove ancoesd bacossah o 1 s TS ee
o ouE To T JURSDICTIONS, RouECT! THE END USER TO MEET = THE USE OF e FUL CODE.
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RESIDENTIAL

2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE

MANDATORY MEASURES, SHEL2T 2 (January 2023)

e
RESPOUSISLE PARTY G ARCHIECT, ENGINEER,
GO, CONTRACTON WSPECTORETG)

TABLE 4.504.2 - SEALANT VOC LIMIT TABLE 4.504.5 - FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS: CHAPTER 7
g REACTIVITY (MIR). umeh g9 a INSTALLER & SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUALIFICATIONS
hondeans ol agram g % ROO). per preeed b (Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter) MAXIMUM FORMALDEHYDE EMISSIONS IN PARTS PER MILLION
Tite 17, SEALANTS voc L PRODUCT ‘CURRENT LIMIT ;’&aﬂﬁ}“?kﬁfé%‘#{ﬂ'f"s
et = AEDNOCD P NOODNE EEECORE o |=="cc 702.1 INS IG. HVAC system instalers shall e dabed snd otfad o e proper
MOISTURE CONTENT. The weight of the water n wood expressed in ercentage of the weight of the oven-ry wood T 760 ARDWOOD FLYWOOD COMPOSTE CORE s oo wrenncer e d
PRODUCT-WEIGH . The sum of NONMEMBRANE ROOF 30 PARTICLE BOARD 009 rabing
arico. Tho PWMIR i the tota 2 gram por gram of
product (excluding container and packaging). ROADWAY 250 FIBERBOARD 0.1 1. State certified apprenticeship programs.
Rt PANIR ' caloted o o squnonscurd i COR, Tl 7 Secion 84521 () ‘SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE 450 “THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD: 013 2. Publc ulty ainingprogams. o
" | once emitted, to contribute to OTHER 420 1. VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED. 4. Programs sponsored by manufaciuring organizations.
ozone formation in the troposphere. e D BY THE CALIF. AIR RESOURCES BOARD, AIR TOXICS CONTROL 5. Other programs acceplable to the enforcing age
voc. rings o o  eorrs 702.2 SPECIAL INSPECTION [HCD]. When required by the enforcing agency, the owner or the
it yaix bodkid) it 2. Thass cofplEide Sicaly consn 'CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 17, SECTIONS 93120 THROUGH
‘elements. See CCR Title 17, Section 94508(a). NON-POROUS 250 other code. Special
93120.12. 1o the satisfaction of the enforcing agency for the particular type of inspection or task to be performed. In addition to
4,503 FIREPLACES — POROUS I3 2. THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD HAS A MAXIMUM
\ny installe "THICKNESS OF 5/16" (8 MM)
woﬂdsk«ve or pellet stove shall comply with U.S. EPA New Source Performance Slandavds (NSPS) emission I\mws as MODIFIED BITUMINOUS 500 « .
applcatie, Timits. Woodslov Frrpe— o0 1. Certiication by  nation o regional green buiing program or standard publisher
mr = o | DIVISION 4.5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (continued) performance coniractors, and home energy autrs ) e
|___]4.504 POLLUTANT CONTROL St Aol
4.504.1 COVERING OF bUCT OPENINGS & PROI’ECYION ‘OF MECHANICAL EuulPMENT DURANG Department of Public HH"" "Standard Method for the Testing 5'“’ EV"“"‘D" of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions. 4. Other programs acceptadle to the enforcing agency.
=] CoNSTRUCTI installatio ntil final from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers, Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for
vt ot bt kb Caforia Specifcation 01350) Nofes:
Jastc sheet metal acceptable o i © i e
eciuce e amount of water, dust or dabris which may onlr e system il project they are inspecting for compliance wih this code.
4504 2FINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL. Finish mateias shall comply i this secton.
450421 Adhesi i d Caulks. Adh lart and cauls i e [s=lec 450431 the (BSC] When required the owner or
21 Adneston, sl esives, - Job sl ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS: s Tesingand Evaluation ofVolatie Oraric s o e
‘management distrit rues apply: "GRAMS OF VOC PER LITER OF COATING, LESS WATER & LESS EXEMPT. e 2 damy this code. erthe
COMPOUNDS pariculr o of nspocton o o sdgion. [
1. Adnesives, adnesive jon Tecognized inec by
o regional air COATING CATEGORY VOC LIMIT testing primary )
aoicabe o SCROHD Rl 1765 VO mis 33 o' Table 4.504.1 o504 55 spicai P = o
EINEE proectthey are nspeciing for compiance wih s code
sttt i gt i NONFLAT COATINGS 100 % 3 Tabe 45001
NONFLAT-HIGH GLOSS COATINGS 150 B
" " 45044 RESILIENT FLOOTING SYSTEMS, o rson Toring s sttt ot %o for area oy
: fess pacic e than 1 pound 'SPECIALTY COATINGS i Hoalth, “Standard Method or ho 703 VERIFICATIONS
Tequirement, incudng Testing and Evaluation of indoor this code sha
pwhlbmons on use of certain toxic compounds, of Calfornia Code: olksgu!auons, Title 17, ALUMINUWROOF COATINGS 400/ Version 1.2, January 2017 for| \lm\led fo, l ificati . o or other
commencing wih secton 94507 BASEMENT SPECIALTY COATINGS )  tosting labs s i spoited n
OENE 450422 limits in Table 1 of BITUMINOUS ROOF COATINGS 50 the appropriate section or identifiec applicable checklist.
re ARB Arcitecural o i hounin sl 4 S04, uress mresnngetocal s
o T ?om:.f“.“g“"‘" S s o BITUMINOUS ROOF PRIMERS. 350
listed in F \ -High GI
coam\q based on |ls gloss, as defined in subsections 4.21, 4.36, and 4.37 of the 2007 California  Air Resources [BOND BREAKERS (650 o Hardwood plywood, et uirements for
Tobie 4 5013 shall ppy. AT |CONCRETE CUIRING COMPOUNDS 350 Yﬂm\u\deh‘{de e rpetihet i ARBs A Torics Control Measure for Composite Wood (17 CCR 93120 et seq.).
(CONCRETE/MASONRY SEALERS 100 in Table 4.504.5
OERS ]
Linitsfor ROC n Section 94522(a)(2) and other equirements, ncuding prohbions on use of certain toxic DRIVEWAY SEALERS 5 450451
‘compounds and ozone depleting substances, in secxmns 94522(2)(1) and (f)(1) of Callfornia Code of
Syngoinds and con DRY FOG COATINGS. 150 e -
Reguiaton FAUX FINISHING COATINGS 30 5 o et eoicetons god specticatons
brriby i of ustoay certcations.
FIRE RESISTIVE COATINGS 350 3. CCR r T e 9312naes|2:§h;nq (see.
| OERes 450424 Verifcation. Veriicatio the i ion
enoring agency. Documentaton may ncuce bt not itedio, e folowing: [FLOOR COATGS) i 4 uo od a6 mestng o PS-1 the Engineered
1. Manufacturer's product specification, FORM-RELEASE COMPOUNDS 250 am CSA 0151, CSA 0153 and CSA 0325 standards.
2. Field verifcation of on-site product containers. GRAPHIC ARTS COATINGS (SIGN PAINTS) 500 5. Other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency.
HIGH TEMPERATURE COATINGS. 20
INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE COATINGS 250 4.505 INTERIOR MOISTURE CONTROL
TABLE 4.504.1 - ADHESIVE VOC LIMIT:2 4.505.1 General.
LOW SOLIDS COATINGS: 120
(Less Waler and Loss Exompt Gompounds in Grams pe Litr) 1 Concrete por
MAGNESITE CEMENT COATINGS 50 ioria Bulking Gode, Chapter 19, ot
APPLICATIONS voc LmiT o G =
MASTIC TEXTURE COATINGS 100 . Chapter
INDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES B
METALLIC PIGMENTED COATINGS 500 450521 cA in comp the
CARPET PAD ADHESIVES B olowing:
2 MULTICOLOR COATINGS 20
JTDOOR CARPET ADHESIVE inc mm) thi se inct mm) or larger clean aggregate s jed wi
OUTDOOR sves Emre e P 1+ Ao (101 Smm) ik s 12 (127m) o rgerclan s shl o i
'WOOD FLOORING ADHESIVES 100 PRIVERS, SEALERS, & UNDERCOATERS. 00 g ot Sl e o o a3 aorllomaton: 300 vt Corerde et
RUBBER FLOOR ADHESIVES B ACI 30 206,
REACTIVE PENETRATING SEALERS 350 2
'SUBFLOOR ADHESIVES 50 3. Aslab design specified by a licensed design professional.
RECYCLED COATINGS, 250
CERAMIC TILE ADHESIVES & oF BUIL
VCT & ASPHALT TILE ADHESIVE 50 Lt = Wall 9 19 V”*”"‘!
/G & ASPHALT TILE ADHESIVES et COATIGE B he folowng:
DRYWALL & PANEL ADHESIVES E)
SHELLAGS 1
COVE BASE ADHESIVES B m pproved
oo = oLEAR 730 found in Secion 1015 o s code
3 OEAQUE| 550 ey piece verified.
STRUGTURAL GLAZING ADHESIVES %0 SPEGIALTY PRIVERS SEAERS -
SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE ADHESIVES 250 Wal and floor raming.
‘OTHER ADHESIVES NOT LISTED B STANS 20 have a high be replaced
SPECIALTY APPLICATIONS 'STONE CONSOLIDANTS 0 enchscre b s o forcelend follow g
PVCWELDING 510 ‘SWIMMING POOL COATINGS 0
4.506 INDOOR AIR QUALITY AND EXHAUST
CPVC WELDING 0 TRAFFIC MARKING COATINGS. 100 u /5 oc | astet oy
ABS WELDING 325 “TUB & TILE REFINISH COATINGS 420 Lo
PLASTIC CEMENT WELDING 250 WATERPROOFING MEMBRANES 250 1 P
ADHESIVE PRIMER FOR PLASTIC 550 WOOD COATINGS 275 humidity control.
(CONTACT ADHESIVE 80 WOOD PRESERVATIVES 350 a. Humidity cont
al 10 50% 80% Butomatic means of
‘SPECIAL PURPOSE CONTACT ADHESIVE 0 ZING-RICH PRIMERS 340 adusiment
‘STRUGTURAL WOOD MEMBER ADHESIVE 140 T GRAMS OF VOC PER LITER OF CDATING, INGLUDING WATER & 3 fanand
250 EXEMPT COMPOUNDS. integral (i, builtin)
(TOES TRRNADHE IVE] 2. THE SPECIFIED LIMITS REMAIN IN EFFECT UNLESS REVISED LIMITS
'SUBSTRATE SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS 'ARE LISTED IN SUBSEQUENT COLUMNS IN THE TABLE.
METAL TO METAL EJ 3. VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE DERVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED BY Foru Puposss Gl lvs saclon s beteonie o el showss o
THE CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD, ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS
PLASTIC FOAMS 50 'SUGGESTED CONTROL MEASURE, FEB. 1, ZDDS MORE INFORMATION IS
POROUS MATERIAL (EXCEPT WOOD) B AVAILABLE FROM THE AIR RESOURCES BOARI 4,507 ENVIRONMENTAL COMFORT
7.2 HEATING AND AIR-CONDITIONING SYSTEM DESIGN. Heating and air condioning systems shallbe
WooD £l S,
FIBERGLASS Ll 1 at g (Residential
 ASHRAE handbooks ‘methods.
2 buisy 4
1. IF AN ADHESIVE IS USED TO BOND DISSIMILAR SUBSTRATES TOGETHER, ASHR“E handbooks or other equivalent design ’“"Wz'ﬂ or methods.
THE ADHESIVE WITH THE HIGHEST VOC CONTENT SHALL BE ALLOWED. CAS Man
2. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING METHODS TO MEASURE
e e ) S Excpton: Use of lmate dosgn ompaaues ncasary b arur syt ciens o0
QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT RULE 1168,
oue JURSDICTIONS, i PROJECT BASIS ezos ook,

DERN

architecture + development

ARCHITECT
DERN ARCHITECTURE + DEVELOPMENT, PC
110 GASA GRANDE
LOS GATOS, CA 95032
MICHAEL DERN, AIA
(415) 307-1283

PRINCIPAL

CLIENT
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'SANTA CLARA, CA 95050
(617) 849-2025
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@ 022 Single-Family Resi Mandatory Requi Summary
used. R the espocthe scton ot o omaton
(042022)

T oo o E
§ 1106(a)!: -400, ASTM E283, L
§ 108(a)s: Labeling. 10-111(0).

§TO8b:  Tables 1106-A, 1068, or JA4Sforextrir door. They must be caulked andor e
e Leakage, Al i, pentaons, 5nd otheropnrgs 1 e bukdng envlpe it o s A TS
weather tripped.

§11086)
H108(9:_ Insulation Recquirementsfor eated Siab Floos. Heied sabfoos mut b nsutedpe s rourementaf§ 10801
Roofing Poducts Solr Reflectance and Thermal Eanc, The el arianc and sged sl eecance values o e
11080 roong nat
onbeCFR
1080 Radint Barier When equred
Jro
Roof D
150060 o 1 i acoess
LLL Jsteners.
preventar .
S spectbdng 110
§ 15000 th labeled Rae
Wal st T0102ori
§15000) o orless. 10
Masony als mus et Tabes 150.1-A B,
§15000)__Raisod-foorinsulation. Miimum R-19 nslaton s wood framed foorr 0,037 maxinum Uactr.
Stab EdgoInsulatin. S ecge nsuaton must meet allof the lowing: have  Valr Sbscrpton at, o Fgaion Tatel v
§1500(;  ibou g, o reler han 03 peren; have  valr vapor peeanc o reale han 20 pern g nch; b prtecied fom
80
Vapor Rtard Thvoueh 6,
§150001  vaporreaer:
o
Wand 6

smogz i on ool sy v v tis,and unened s wih ar-permeabl nsuiation.
fon Products. Fenesiralon, incuding skybghs, separatig conitoned space flom uncondongd $pace or B0ors mUstFave

5150000

Firplas i fances,and Ges Log:

51056 PlotLight roplaces.
§1500(e)1:__Closable Door

§1500e)2: rable

§15000% __ FivoDa B
‘Space Conditoning,Wate Heating, and Plumbing System:

‘Certfication. Feaing,venaton, &nda er, showermeads, aucets, and al oer
§110§ 103 et b bamalsrr b s oty oo

§T1020) HVACEff jpment must et th appicable effcency requremens  Tabe 110.2 hrough Tab 110

‘Controlsfor Heat Pumps with Supplementary Electric Resistance Heaters. Heal pumys wih supplementry electc /esstance

§tH020)
and
ing
Themostas. ENCS) musthavea
ST020 ook bemostal.”
insulaion i
todgs _ Sice heatios raing
fscation Va
§1103(c): hose bibbs or
5622
@ ingle-Family ial Mandatory Requi Summar
o must
§1500m13 e
ingcopacty
oor A Qulty:
Requirements
§ 15000 iaion 150001.*

§150000)18:

§150.0(0)Biikiv. CFI

| compliance with §150.0(0)1C.

Whole-Dweing Unit Mecha

§15000)1C: bic arages, o commercil
ion aiflow speced n § 1800(0)1CHil

S0
P
5000)16+i.
BEIOLT TEDD(01C must
fow g,
yroha
Tosting.
§ 1500002
100016

ms snd Equipment

Cerlfiaton by Nanifach sy
S04 AEDS

uso ot resstanosheatng. "

Piing.Anypol o spa el
§ 110401 A s o sola hating
stz C
pp— andatine
§1105: Pt Ligh. Natural g2 oot andspa hters must ot aveacontnouslyburing it gt

PoolSystems and Equlpment nstallation. Resenta pol s o ecipment st et specied oquements or pump
§15000) How e, i, s, and e,

Ughing:
=y
s110s requeemens o § 1103,
S100NTA Tabe 15004 i
s, o e,
WS S Popend 46.”
L putasad A

§1500K1C:  and must b sealed with a gaskat o cauk. Calforia Electcal Code § 410.116 must also be met.

UghtSources I Enclosd ot Racassd Lumikres. s andclhr sl gt s e vl cooplen Wi o 1

§ 1500091D: __levated temperatre requirements, inclsing marking requirement, must ot be nstalled in enclosed o recessed minaies
5001, Blank Electical Boxes. The rumbero lciical boes thal are mre han v ot abov he fished for and ot corlai &
§ 150001 cancy sensor
control,low votage wiring, o an
Lighting inegral to Exhaust Fans. Lightng it T
§ 1500K1F: 1500
5/6/22

Q 022 i idential Mandatory Requi Summary

ot Tigh.
§ti0s perhour o oo

s ostrs

Buling G
§150.0()1:

$lamrds Manual; M the ACCA Manual 1 V“W design conditions specified n § 150.0()2.
§150.0(h)3A: Clearar “condiioner and heat pump outdoor condensing units must have a clearance of at least five feet from the outlet of any

p

Cniatin o
SN nonis

o Piing Solr W eing Sy Ppn, 37 Spacs Corstonig Sy s . G v
§1500gt:
3 e eqiprent
-

swonge Mmoo 9

include, or| Class Il vapor

noncushabe casng o sve

opa
Txzox

§150.0(n)1:

an 2 highe thanth base of

|
‘Solr Waiorheaing Systems Sor e healm Systems and collectors must be Ceried and raled by the Soar Ratng and

§ 150003 , Research and Testng (APMO
R&T). or by asing agency tha s approved by the executive direccr

Duct
§ 1108(0)3: it

Portons of supp
4 th 438)

§150.0(m)1: n %, If mastic or | Buildi
cavies, ductboard or

§1500(m2 ectons,
uct tapes unless such tae is used in combinaton wih mastc and draw bands..
Fie-Fabricated Duct Systems. Fied-fabricated duct systems must complywith applcabl requirements for. pressure-sensive 2pes,
§ 1500(m3: a requiemens for ductconstruction.

Mﬂpmmm

§1500M8:_ manually oprted dampers i allopeings 0 thecuisid,exceptcombusion et and out g penings a lvator shaf vents.
Prteton of slaion. sdan s bt o dnge e BRGP. mse cqugmen mannar a0 i

§ 1500 plasic
cover)

S0
ovter vag
Sty S Tost.

§1500mtt:
AirFlaton g

§ 150012 A

Fi
i
it
516122

Summar

2022 Single-Family Mandatory

§ 1500K1G: __Screw based luminaires. Screw based luminares must contain lamps that comply with Rference Joint Appendix
Light Sources In Enclosed or Recessed Luminaires, Lamps and oer separable ght sources that are nmmm Wil the JAB

§ 150001
Cabinet, and Linen Closet
18001 to comply it Table
50 umens sinet
§ 15000028 A
§ 150028 g
100K onandof.*
Wulile Contras 3
S 1500028 to comply with § 15001
15000020 i irements of § 1108
(ENCS)
§1500020:
in§ 1500(G2A
bt Tound
§ 15002
opague fons or oors musthave conirls thatfr he htof when te drawer o dor i cosed.
o— wméngm Tablable spacos 6., IV 100, g 00, Kichens,and booor) Tt e adl cessie Val-
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Attachment 2: Project Data

462 Muriel Court

Lot Size: 10,248 sq. ft.

Existing Floor Area
(sq. ft.)

Proposed
Addition (sqg. ft.)

Proposed Floor
Area (sq. ft.)

First Floor 1,635 1,457 2,229

Second Floor 774 930 1,045

Garage 458 433 395

Gross Floor Area 2,867 n/a 3,669

Lot Coverage 2,093/10,248 = 20% 2,624/10,248 = 26%
F.AR. 2,867/10,248 = 0.28 3,669/10,248 = 0.36
% of 2nd floor to 1st 774/2,093 = 37% 1,045/2,624 = 40%
floor

Bedrooms/Baths 5/3 n/a 5/4.5

Flood Zone X X
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Agenda Report

23-529 Agenda Date: 5/10/2023

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT
Action on a proposed 822 square-foot first and second floor addition to an existing one-story single-
family residence located at 3876 Baldwin Drive. (CEQA: Exempt Section 15301-Existing Facilities)

File No.(s): PLN23-00062

Location: 3876 Baldwin Drive, a 6,766 square foot lot located on the south side of Baldwin Drive,
between Dawson Drive and Mackenzie Drive. The site is zoned R-1-6L Single-
Family; APN: 316-13-00062.

Applicant: Alexander Angkawijaya, AA Home Design & Build LLC

Owner: Thirumalaikumar Sankaralingam and Sathya ThirumalaiKumar

Request:  Architectural Review to allow for the construction of an 822 square foot first and
second floor addition, new garage and front porch, and interior remodel of an
existing one story three-bedroom two-bathroom 1,502 square foot single-family
residence with an attached garage, resulting in a two story four-bedroom three
and a half bathroom, 2,805 square foot single-family residence with a new 427
square foot attached garage and a 50 square foot front porch.
The project will require a Zoning Administrator Modification for the proposed 17-
foot front setback for the porch, where 20 feet is required.

Project Data
The Project Data Table is included as Attachment 1.

Points for consideration

o The proposed project is located in a neighborhood with one and two-story single-family

residences throughout the immediate neighborhood.

The project site adjoins one-story single-family homes to the east, west, south and across the
street from Baldwin Drive to the north.

o The project proposes a 50 square foot front porch that encroaches 3 feet into the front yard
setback resulting in a reduced setback of 17 feet, where 20 feet is required. This would require a
Zoning Administrator Modification.

o Staff recommends redesign of the project to reduce the entry porch roof height by at least one

foot to be in conformance with Section 4e - Entry Features of the Single-Family Residential

Design Guidelines. This section recommends entry features be in scale, proportion, and character

to the architectural style of the home.

There are no active City code enforcement cases for this property.
A neighborhood notice was distributed within a 300-foot radius of the subject site for this
project review.

Findings supporting the Staff Recommendation
1. That any off-street parking area, screening strips and other facilitates and improvements
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necessary to secure the purpose and intent of this title and the general plan of the City area a part
of the proposed development, in that;
e The development provides the required two covered parking spaces.
e The required parking spaces are not located in the required front yard or side yard
landscaped areas.
e The development provides the minimum required driveway length per the Planned
Development approval.

2. That the design and location of the proposed development and its relation to neighboring
developments and traffic is such that it will not impair the desirability of investment or occupation
in the neighborhood, will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of neighboring
developments, and will not create traffic congestion or hazard, in that;

e The project proposes a first-floor addition to the rear and a second-floor addition in a
manner that is compatible with the adjacent properties and the neighborhood. The
proposed second-floor addition is set back 5 feet from the first floor to the front and a 3-
feet, 6-inches on the sides and rear to reduce the second-floor massing. This exceeds
the requirement in the design guidelines.

e The proposed front porch entryway is too tall and not compatible with the scale and
character of the neighborhood. Staff recommends it to be lowered by at least a foot to
align with the first floor roof facia.

e Public streets are adequate in size and design to serve the proposed single-family
residence, and the use will not create an increase in traffic.

e Proposed lot coverage is within the maximum 40% lot coverage permissible in the R1-
6L zoning district.

3. That the design and location of the proposed development is such that it is in keeping with the
character of the neighborhood and is such as not to be detrimental to the harmonious
development contemplated by this title and the general plan of the City, in that;

o The proposed project is compatible with adjacent residential properties and generally
consistent with the City’s Single-Family Residential Design Guidelines, in that the project
maintains the existing one and two-story character by providing required step backs on the
second floor in @ manner that promotes compatibility with the existing neighborhood
character.

o The proposed front porch entry way is not in conformance with the Single-Family
Residential Design Guidelines.

4. That the granting of such approval will not, under the circumstances of the particular case,
materially affect adversely the health, comfort or general welfare of persons residing or working in
the neighborhood of said development, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare
or injuries to property or improvements in said neighborhood, in that;

e The project is subject to the California Building Code and City Code requirements,
which serve to regulate new construction to protect public health safety and general
welfare.

5. That the proposed development, as set forth in the plans and drawings, are consistent with the
set of more detailed policies and criteria for architectural review as approved and updated from
time to time by the City Council, which set shall be maintained in the planning division office, in
that;
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e The proposed addition will be clad in stucco with some stone veneer and horizontal
siding on the second floor on the front elevation and a new composite shingle roof to
match the neighborhood.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1) Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the development of the site and all associated
improvements shall conform to the approved plans with File No. PLN23-00062, on file with the
Community Development Department, Planning Division.

2) The developer is responsible for the collection and pick-up of all trash and debris on-site and
adjacent public right-of-way.

3) Construction activity shall be limited to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. weekdays and 9:00
a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Saturdays for projects within 300 feet of residential use and shall not be allowed
on recognized State and Federal holidays.

4) Incorporate Best Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans and incorporate post-
construction water runoff measures into project plans in accordance with the City’s Urban Runoff
Pollution Prevention Program standards prior to the issuance of permits, including the
disconnection of roof downspouts to drain over landscaped yards on site.

5) Landscaping installation shall meet City water conservation criteria in a manner acceptable to
the Director of Community Development.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The proposed project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
per CEQA Guidelines Section 15301-Existing Facilities, in that the project is limited to a small
addition to the existing single-family residence.

FISCAL IMPACT
There is no impact to the City for processing the requested application other than administrative staff
time and expense typically covered by processing fees paid by the applicant.

PUBLIC CONTACT

On April 27, 2023, a notice of public hearing of this item was posted in three conspicuous places
within 300 feet of the project site and mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the project site.
The planning staff has not received any public comments for this application at the time of
preparation of this report.

RECOMMENDATION

Redesign the proposed project to lower the front porch entry feature by at least a foot in
conformance with the Single-Family Residential Design Guidelines and resubmit for architectural
approval, subject to conditions of approval.

Prepared by: Nimisha Agrawal, Associate Planner, Community Development
Approved by: Lesley Xavier, Planning Manager, Community Development

ATTACHMENTS
1. Project Data Table
2. Development Plans

City of Santa Clara Page 3 of 4 Printed on 5/3/2023

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

23-529 Agenda Date: 5/10/2023

City of Santa Clara Page 4 of 4 Printed on 5/3/2023

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

3386 Baldwin Drive PLN23-00062
DRH May 10, 2023

Attachment 1: Project Data Table

Lot Size: 6,766 sq. ft.

Existing Floor Prop.o.sed Proposed Floor
Area (sq. ft.) Addition Area (sq. ft.)
9- Tt (sq. ft.) q- T
First Floor 1,502 242 2,225
Second Floor - 580 580
Garage 481 .(c.:onverted to 427 427
living area)
Porch - 50 sq. ft. 50
entry porch
First floor to o
Second Floor Ratio N/A 21.8%
Gross Floor Area 2,171 3,281
Lot Coverage 1,983/6,766= i 2,705/6,766 =
9 29.3% 39.9%
F.A.R. 1,983/6,766= .29 3,282/6,766= .49
1 Bedroom
3 Bedrooms 1% 4 Bedrooms
Bedrooms/Baths 2 Bathrooms bathrooms 3 1/2 Bathrooms
Flood Zone X X




GENERAL NOTES

PROJECT DATA

ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK AND ITS FINISHED PRODUCT SHALL CONFORM TO
THE LATEST EDITION OF CODES ADOPTED BY LOCAL GOVERNING AGENCIES.
THESE SHALL INCLUDE (BUT NOT LIMITED TO) THE APPLICABLE CODES, LAWS,
AND REGULATIONS LISTED UNDER 'CODE INFORMATION' ON THIS SHEET, AS
WELL AS ALL HEALTH AND SAFETY CODES AND ORDINANCES ADOPTED BY THE
LOCAL GOVERNING AGENCIES.

THE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT SHALL NOT NOT BE CONSTRUED AS A
GUARANTEE THAT ALL CODE REQUIREMENTS ARE REFLECTED IN THE
DOCUMENTS. NO GUARANTEE OF CONSTRUCTION QUALITY IS IMPLIED OR
INTENDED BY THIS ARCHITECTURAL DOCUMENTS. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR
SHALL BE ULTIMATELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION PROCESS.

3. BUILDER SET DEFINITION: THESE PLANS ARE A "BUILDER SET", IT CONTAINS

INFORMATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT AND GENERAL CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES
ONLY. THEY ARE NOT EXHAUSTIVELY DETAILED NOR ARE FULLY SPECIFIED. THIS
HAVE BEEN PRODUCED FOR THE USE OF A KNOWLEDGEABLE AND
EXPERIENCED CONTRACTOR, IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR
TO VERIFY, SELECT, SOLVE, AND INSTALL ALL MATERIALS & EQUIPMENT
CORRECTLY.
BY EXECUTING CONTRACTS, PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY WORK OR ORDERING
ANY MATERIAL, CONTRACTOR REPRESENT THAT THEY HAVE
4.1, VERIFIED EXISTING JOB SITE CONDITIONS AND SURROUNDINGS,
LOCATIONS OF ALL UTILITY LINES, CONDUITS, SURFACE OR SUBSURFACE
STRUCTURES, ETC. AND OF ANY NATURE THAT MAY BE AFFECTED BY THE
WORK AND MADE DUE ALLOWANCES FOR DIFFICULTIES.
4.2, CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL MEASUREMENTS SHOWN ON THESE
DRAWINGS WHICH SUPERCEDES SCALE OF DRAWINGS.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT, ENGINEER OR

OWNER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES THEY DISCOVER WITHIN THE DRAWINGS AND
EXISTING FIELD CONDITION PRIOR TO CONTINUE THE WORK. IF CONTRACTOR
CHOOSE TO CONTINUE WITHOUT ARCHITECT/ENGINEER CLARIFICATION/
INSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
CHANGES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HOLD HARWLESS, INDEMNIFY AND DEFEND THE
ARCHITECT AND HIS/HER CONSULTANTS FROM ANY ACTION INITIATED BY THE
OWNER OR ANY SUBSEQUENT OWNERS FOR CONSTRUCTION DEFICIENCIES,
MODIFICATIONS OR SUCH CONDITIONS WHICH MAY BE BEYOND THE CONTROL
OF THE ARCHITECT AND ITS ASSOCIATES CONSULTANT.

CCONTRACTOR SHALL ACCEPT AND MAINTAIN THE EXISTING SITE,
SURROUNDING CONDITION. AND PROTECT NEW AND EXISTING WORK,
EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS. DAMAGES CAUSED BY CONTRACTOR NEGLECTNESS,
SHALL BE REPAIRED, REPLACE AS GOOD CONDITON AS BEFORE, AT THE
EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR.

THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT BE OBSERVING THE CONSTRUCTION OF THIS
PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SAFETY, SECURITY, QIALITY
CONTROL AND CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS FOR THIS PROJECT.

DEMOLITION SHALL BE DONE IN A SAFE, ORDERLY MANNER WITHOUT
DAMAGING TO OTHER PARTS OF THE PREMISES OR ADJACENT PROPERTIES.
ALL DEMOLISHED/REMOVED ITEMS SHALL BE DISPOSED OFF BY THE
CONTRACTOR PER CITY/ COUNTY CONSTRUCTION & DEMOLITION WASTE
MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE, AND VERIFY WITH THE OWNER ON ITEMS TO BE
SAVED AND STORED. ALL REMOVED ITEMS TO BE SAVED FOR REUSE SHALL BE
HANDLED WITH CARE.

AP.N.NO 316-13-069
ZONING R1-6L
OCCUPANCY GROUP R3U

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION V-

LOT AREA 766 SF.

AFES SPRINKLER PROVIDED NOT PROVIDED

MAX LOT COVERAGE
NEW LOT COVERAGE

40% x 6,766 = 2,706.4 SF
(1,602 + 481+ 242 + 477) / 6,766 SF x 100%

30.93%
A. HABITABLE AREA:

(E) 15t FLOOR AREA 1502 F,
(E) GARAGE AREA TO BE 481SF.
CONVERTED INTO LIVING AREA

(N) 1st FLOOR ADDITION 242SF.
(N) 2nd FLOOR ADDITION 580 SF.
TOTAL AREA 2.805S.F.
B. NON-HABITABLE AREA:

(N) GARAGE 427 SF.
(N) PORCH 50SF
TOTAL AREA ATTSF.

SCOPE OF WOR
« NEW 2nd FLOOR ADDITION TO THE EXISTING 1 STORY SINGLE FAMILY
HOUSE.

« CONVERT (E) GARAGE INTO NEW LIVING AREA.
« RELOCATE AND RECONFIGURE EXISITNG KITCHEN & BATHROOMS.
« ADD NEW 2 CAR GARAGE.

= ADD NEW FRONT PORCH.

« RELOCATE AND UPGRADE ELECTRICAL MAIN PANEL.

SANKARALINGAM RESIDENCE
3876 BALDWIN DR,
SANTA CLARA, CA 85051

APPLIED CODES

SHEET INDEX

2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE (CRC)

2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE

2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE

2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE

2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE

CITY OF SANTA CLARA MUNICIPAL CODE

ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE
FOLLOWING HOURS

MON - FRI 7.00 AM - 6.00 PM
WEEKENDS & HOLIDAYS 9.00 AM - 6.00 PM

ALL CONTRACTORS, SUBCONTRACTORS, AND
VENDORS SHALL BE LICENSED TO DO BUSINESS IN
THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA

A1 COVER SHEET, SITE PLAN + NOTES
A2 EXISTING FLOOR + ROOF PLANS
A3 PROPOSED st FLOOR PLAN

A4 PROPOSED 2nd FLOOR PLAN

A5 PROPOSED ROOF PLAN

A6 SECTIONS

A7 ELEVATIONS

AB  ELEVATIONS

A9 ELEVATIONS

A10 ELEVATIONS

VICINITY MAP
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DESIGNER:
ALEXANDER ANGKAWIJAYA
AA HOME DESIGN & BUILD LLC
372 PARAISO DR., DANVILLE, CA 94526
408-431-2952
AAHOMEDESIGNBUILD@GMAIL.COM

STRUCTURE ENGINEER:
CHEN SE
47849 MASTERS CT, FREMONT CA 94539
510-579-8230
DAN_CHEN@COMCAST NET

TITLE 24/ MECHANICAL DESIGN:
ARSTAIRS ENERGY
P.0. BOX 4736
SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA 93403
805-904-9048
TITLE24@YAHOO.COM

ANY ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS OR IMPROVEMENT SHALL REQUIRE ALL
NON-COMPLIANT PLUMBING FIXTURES TO BE REPLACED WITH
WATER-CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES. NON-COMPLIANT FIXTURES SHALL BE
REPLACED PRIOR TO FINAL PERMIT APPROVAL OR ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY BY THE CITY (SB 407)
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6 41063
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EXTERIOR ELEVATION AND SITE NOTES
EXTERIOR WALL: STUCCO O/ 2 LAYERS TYPE D' PAPER 0/ PLYNOOD SHEATHING. EXTERIOR REVISION
STUCCO 1S 3-COAT, /& INCH MINIMUM THICK, HAS 26 SA. SALVANIZED WEEP SCREED WITH
A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHVENT FLANGE OF 5 % INCHES SHALL BE PROVIDED AT A
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PAVING) AND SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPFED WATER TO DRAIN TO THE

A

A

EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING ( NATURAL COLOR & SMOOTH TEXTURE)

2. ROOFING. CLASS A COMP. SHINGLES (COLOR TO MATCH EXISTING)

3. WINDOWS MILEARD VINYL DUAL PANE WHITE OR SIM. (SEE SCHEDULE)

4. WINDON TRIM: STUCCO FOAM 2X (COLOR TO MATCH EXISTING)

5 GUTTER: ALUMINUM FASGIA (COLOR TO MATCH EXISTING)

6 FASCIA BOARD: PAINTED (COLOR TO MATCH EXISTING)

7. WALL TO ROOF FLASHING: GALY METAL PAINTED TO MATCH EXISTING
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FOUNDATION PLATE LINE AT LEAST 4 ABOVE GRADE (OR 2 INCHES ABOVE CONCRETE OR A

PAVING) AND SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAFPED WATER TO DRAIN TO THE
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ROOFING. CLASS A COMP. SHINGLES (COLOR TO MATGH EXISTING)
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dowawn

EXTERIOR WALL: STUCCO O/ 2 LAYERS TYFE D' PAFER O/ PLYAOOD SHEATHING. EXTERIOR
STUCCO 1S 3-COAT, /8 INCH MINIMIM THICK, HAS 26 GA. GALVANIZED WEEP SCREED WITH
A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHVENT FLANSE OF 3 %INCHES SHALL BE PROVIDED AT
FOUNDATION PLATE LINE AT LEAST 4' ABOVE GRADE (OR 2 INCHES ABOVE CONGRETE OR
PAVING) AND SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN TO THE
EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING ( NATURAL COLOR & SMOOTH TEXTURE)

ROOFING: CLASS A COMP. SHINGLES (COLOR TO MATCH EXISTING)

INDOWS: MILGARD VINTL DUAL PANE WHITE OR SIM (SEE SCHEDULE)

AINDOW TRIM: STUCCO FOAM 2X (GOLOR TO MATCH EXISTING)

SUTTER. ALUMINUM FASCIA (COLOR TO MATCH EXISTING)

FASCIA BOARD: PAINTED (COLOR TO MATCH EXISTING)

WALL TO ROOF FLASHING: GALY. METAL PAINTED TO MATCH EXISTING
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EXISTING RIGHT ELEVATION
o
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PROPOSED RIGHT ELEVATION

EXTERIOR ELEVATION AND SITE NOTES

EXTERIOR WALL. STUCCO O/ 2 LAYERS TYPE D' PAPER O/ PLYNOOD SHEATHING EXTERIOR
STUCCO 15 3-COAT, /8 INGH MINIMUM THICK, HAS 26 6A. GALVANIZED WEEP SCREED WITH
A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF 3 %INCHES SHALL BE PROVIDED AT
FOUNDATION PLATE LINE AT LEAST 4' ABOVE GRADE (OR 2 INCHES ABOVE CONCRETE OR
PAVING) AND SHALL BE OF A TYFE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN TO THE
EXTERIOR OF THE BULDING ( NATURAL COLOR & SMOOTH TEXTURE)

ROOFING. CLASS A COMP. SHINGLES (COLOR TO MATGH EXISTING)

WINDOWS MILGARD VINYL DUAL PANE WHITE OR SIM. (SEE SCHEDULE)

WINDOW TRIM: STUCCO FOAM 2X (COLOR TO MATCH EXISTING)

GUTTER: ALUMINUM FASCIA (COLOR TO MATCH EXISTING)

FASCIA BOARD: PAINTED (COLOR TO MATCH EXISTING)

WALL TO ROOF FLASHING. GALY. METAL PAINTED TO MATCH EXISTING
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H 1500 Warburton Avenue

Clty of Santa Clara Santa Clara, CA 95050
santaclaraca.gov
@SantaClaraCity

Agenda Report

23-546 Agenda Date: 5/10/2023

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT
Action on a 466 square-foot front addition that would expand a single-family residence resulting in
five bedrooms. (CEQA: Exempt, Section 15301(e) (1) Existing Structures)

File No.(s): PLN23-00171

Location: 2841 Pruneridge Ave an 8,840 square-foot lot located on the north side of Pruneridge
Avenue, approximately 300 feet East of Kiely Boulevard, APN: 293-28-015; property is
zoned Single Family Residential (R1-6L).

Applicant: Vinay Saini

Owner: Norman And Andrea Puck Trustee

Request: Architectural Review to construct 466 square-foot addition including a fifth bedroom
at the front of the existing two-story residence to include a bathroom, bedroom, study,
and laundry closet

Project Data
The Project Data Table is included as Attachment 2.

Points for Consideration

o The project includes a 466 square-foot front addition to the single-family residence including a
bathroom, bedroom, study, and laundry closet.
o The proposed addition would result in a total of five bedrooms in the single-family residence.

e Window orientation is consistent with the City’s Single-Family Residential Design Guidelines in that
egress windows on the second floor are oriented to the front, rear, and corner side elevations.
There are no second-floor windows on the interior side elevation.

o The proposed project complies with the R1-6L zoning districts development standards for new
construction; is generally consistent with the Single-Family Residential Design Guidelines; and is
generally compatible with neighboring homes along the streetscape.

o A neighborhood notice was distributed to properties within a 300-foot radius of the subject site
for this project review.

o There are no active code enforcement cases for this property.

o The front entryway roofing is about 24-inches taller than the closest first floor eave and 48-

inches taller than the garage eave. The Residential Design Guidelines recommend that to reduce
an inappropriate visual mass, the eave line of the entryway feature should match or be within two
feet of the first story eave line.

Findings
1) That any off-street parking area, screening strips and other facilitates and improvements
necessary to secure the purpose and intent of this title and the general plan of the City area a
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part of the proposed development, in that;
e Additional off-street parking is not required for the addition of a fifth bedroom; the single
-family residence currently includes a two-car garage.
e The proposed addition would not remove any off-street parking on the property.

2) That the design and location of the proposed development and its relation to neighboring
developments and traffic is such that it will not impair the desirability of investment or
occupation in the neighborhood, will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of
neighboring developments, and will not create traffic congestion or hazard, in that;

e The proposed addition would not create traffic congestion or hazards.
e Public streets are adequate in size and design to serve the proposed addition, and the
use will not create a substantive increase in traffic.

3) That the design and location of the proposed development is such that it is in keeping with the
character of the neighborhood and is such as not to be detrimental to the harmonious
development contemplated by this title and the general plan of the City, in that;

e The proposed addition is to be located outside of the required setbacks for a single-
family residence. Furthermore, the addition is proposed to have a similar design and
characteristics as other dwelling units in the surrounding neighborhood.

4) That the granting of such approval will not, under the circumstances of the particular case,
materially affect adversely the health, comfort or general welfare of persons residing or
working in the neighborhood of said development, and will not be materially detrimental to the
public welfare or injuries to property or improvements in said neighborhood, in that;

e The project is subject to the California Building Code and City Code requirements,
which serve to regulate new construction to protect public health, safety and general
welfare.

5) That the proposed development, as set forth in the plans and drawings, are consistent with the
set of more detailed policies and criteria for architectural review as approved and updated
from time to time by the City Council, which set shall be maintained in the planning division
office. The policies and criteria so approved shall be fully effective and operative to the same
extent as if written into and made a part of this title, in that;

o The project proposes a residential design that is compatible in scale and
character with the housing types that are typical in the neighborhood.

o The proposed project complies with the R1-6L zoning districts development
standards.

Conditions of Approval

1) Permit Expiration. This Architectural Permit shall automatically be revoked and terminated if
not used within two years of original grant or within the period of any authorized extensions
thereof. The date of granting of this Permit is the date this Permit is approved by the
Development Review Officer.

2) The garage shall be maintained clear and free for vehicle parking use at all times. It shall not
be used only for storage.

3) Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the development of the site and all associated
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improvements shall conform to the approved plans with File No. PLN23-00171, on file with the
Community Development Department, Planning Division.

4) Landscaping installation shall meet City water conservation criteria in a manner acceptable to
the Director of Community Development.

5) Maintain the front yard landscaping between the house and sidewalk. New landscape areas of
500 square feet or more or rehabilitated landscape areas of 2,500 square feet or more shall
conform to the California Department of Water Resources Water Efficient Landscape
Ordinance.

6) Developer/Owner is responsible for collection and pick-up of all trash and debris on-site and
adjacent public right-of-way.

7) Construction activity shall be limited to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. weekdays and 9:00
a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Saturdays for projects within 300 feet of a residential use and shall not be
allowed on recognized State and Federal holidays.

8) Incorporate Best Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans and incorporate post
construction water runoff measures into project plans in accordance with the City’s Urban
Runoff Pollution Prevention Program standards prior to the issuance of permits.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The proposed project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
per CEQA Guidelines Section 15301(e) (1) Existing Structures, in that the project is a small
accessory dwelling addition to the existing single-family residence.

PUBLIC CONTACT

On April 27, 2023, a notice of public hearing of this item was posted within 300 feet of the project
site and mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the project site. Planning Staff has not
received public comments for this application.

RECOMMENDATION
Redesign the front porch of the proposed addition consistent with the Single-Family Design
Guidelines.

Prepared by: Daniel Sobczak, Assistant Planner, Community Development Department
Approved by: Lesley Xavier, Planning Manager, Community Development Department

ATTACHMENTS
1. Development Plans
2. Project Data
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Attachment 2: Project Data

2841 Pruneridge Avenue

Lot Size: 8840 sq. ft.

Existing Floor
Area (sq. ft.)

Proposed New

Construction (sq. ft.)

Proposed Floor
Area (sq. ft.)

First Floor 2170 466 2636

Second Floor n/a n/a n/a

Garage 497 n/a 497

ADU n/a n/a n/a

Gross Floor Area 2685 466 3151

Lot Coverage 2685/8840=30% +466 sqft 3151/6200=35%
Bedrooms/Baths 4-bedroom 5-bedroom
Flood Zone X
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Agenda Report

23-589 Agenda Date: 5/10/2023

REPORT TO DEVELOPMENT REVIEW HEARING

SUBJECT

Action on the conversion of a garage to a fourth bedroom and the construction of a new two-story
garage with attic space at an existing single-family residence at 4628 Demaret Avenue. (CEQA:
Exempt, Section 15301 (e)(3) New Construction or Conversion of small structures). Continued from
April 19, 2023 Development Review Hearing:

File No.(s): PLN23-00077

Location: 4628 Demaret Drive, a 6,200 square foot lot located on the west side of Demaret
Avenue, approximately 140 feet north of Eisenhower Drive, APN: 097-17-095; property
is zoned Single Family Residential (R1-6L).

Applicant: Karen Lok

Owner: Anna Huang

Request: Architectural Review of the conversion of a garage to a fourth bedroom and the
construction of a new two-story tall garage with attic space at an existing single-family
residence.

Project Data
The Project Data Table is included as Attachment 2.

Points for Consideration

e The project includes the conversion of a two-car garage to a fourth bedroom, and the
construction of a new two-story, two-car garage with usable attic storage space totaling 2,135
square feet of building coverage.

e The subject lot is 6,200 square feet in size, where standard lots per the Zoning Ordinance are
6,000 square feet in size.

e The proposed project complies with the R1-6L zoning districts development standards for new
construction.

e The proposal is not generally consistent with the Single-Family Residential Design Guidelines;
and is not generally compatible with neighboring homes along the streetscape.

e The City’s Single-Family Residential Design Guidelines provide the following:

o Roof forms for additions should match that of the existing roof form.

o Front and side walls of the second floor should be set back from the first floor to
minimize mass and bulk. Second-floor areas should be set back at least five feet from
the front wall of the first floor, and three to five feet from the side and rear walls of the
first floor.

o Unless two-story high walls are common in the neighborhood, maintain a roof segment
between the first and second-floor walls for at least 50% of the building perimeter.
Generally, these roof forms should be carried around building corners to provide visual
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continuity between adjacent house facades. In predominantly one-story neighborhoods,
avoid two-story walls without intervening roof eaves on front elevations.
The existing structure has a hip-roof and the proposed second story addition is a gable roof
with large dormers on the front and rear.
The proposed second story addition does not provide any set back from the first floor wall on
the front or side elevations.
The neighborhood contains a mix of one- and two-story residences; however, two-story high
single walls are not common in the surrounding neighborhood.
A neighborhood notice was distributed to properties within a 300-foot radius of the subject site
for this project review.

Findings

1)

2)

3)

4)

That any off-street parking area, screening strips and other facilitates and improvements
necessary to secure the purpose and intent of this title and the general plan of the City area a
part of the proposed development, in that;
e The proposal provides the required two covered parking spaces with a proposed two
car garage.
e The required parking spaces are not located in the required front yard or side yard
landscaped areas.
e The proposed project provides areas surfaced with all-weather materials for parking of
vehicles.

That the design and location of the proposed development and its relation to neighboring
developments and traffic is such that it will not impair the desirability of investment or
occupation in the neighborhood, will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of
neighboring developments, and will not create traffic congestion or hazard, in that;
e The proposed conversion and new construction would not create traffic congestion or
hazards.
e Public streets are adequate in size and design to serve the single-family residence, and
the use will not create a substantive increase in traffic.

That the design and location of the proposed development is such that it is in keeping with the
character of the neighborhood and is such as not to be detrimental to the harmonious
development contemplated by this title and the general plan of the City, in that;
e The proposed addition is to be located outside of the required setbacks and will
conform to all zoning requirements.
e The neighborhood mostly consists of one-story residences, however, there are some
two-story garage additions on adjacent streets, but two-story high walls are not
common in the neighborhood

That the granting of such approval will not, under the circumstances of the particular case,
materially affect adversely the health, comfort or general welfare of persons residing or
working in the neighborhood of said development, and will not be materially detrimental to the
public welfare or injuries to property or improvements in said neighborhood, in that;
e The project is subject to the California Building Code and City Code requirements,
which serve to regulate new construction to protect public health, safety and general
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5)

welfare.

That the proposed development, as set forth in the plans and drawings, are consistent with the
set of more detailed policies and criteria for architectural review as approved and updated
from time to time by the City Council, which set shall be maintained in the planning division
office. The policies and criteria so approved shall be fully effective and operative to the same
extent as if written into and made a part of this title, in that;

e The project proposes a residential design that is not compatible in scale and character
with the housing types that are typical in the neighborhood as the proposed design of
the single-family residence has two story walls on the front and side elevations with no
setbacks will have similar massing and height to the adjacent properties.

e The proposed residence is not consistent with the City’s Single-Family Residential
Design Guidelines.

e The proposed project complies with the R1-6L zoning districts development standards
for new construction.

Conditions of Approval

1)

Permit Expiration. This Architectural Permit shall automatically be revoked and terminated if
not used within two years of original grant or within the period of any authorized extensions
thereof. The date of granting of this Permit is the date this Permit is approved by the
Development Review Officer.

The garage shall always be maintained clear and free for vehicle parking use. It shall not be
used only for storage.

Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the development of the site and all associated
improvements shall conform to the approved plans with File No. PLN23-00077, on file with the
Community Development Department, Planning Division.

Landscaping installation shall meet City water conservation criteria in a manner acceptable to
the Director of Community Development.

Maintain the front yard landscaping between the house and sidewalk. New landscape areas of
500 square feet or more or rehabilitated landscape areas of 2,500 square feet or more shall
conform to the California Department of Water Resources Water Efficient Landscape
Ordinance.

Developer/Owner is responsible for collection and pick-up of all trash and debris on-site and
adjacent public right-of-way.

Construction activity shall be limited to the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. weekdays and 9:00
a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Saturdays for projects within 300 feet of a residential use and shall not be
allowed on recognized State and Federal holidays.

Incorporate Best Management Practices (BMPs) into construction plans and incorporate post
construction water runoff measures into project plans in accordance with the City’s Urban
Runoff Pollution Prevention Program standards prior to the issuance of permits.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The proposed project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
per CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 (e)(2) Replacement or Reconstruction, in that the project is
limited to reconstructing a similar single-family residence on a previously built out single-family zoned

parcel.
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PUBLIC CONTACT

On April 6, 2023, a notice of public hearing of this item was posted within 300 feet of the project site
and mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the project site. Planning Staff has not received
public comments for this application. This application was continued From 4/19/2023 Development
Review Hearing to allow the applicant to be present for the meeting.

RECOMMENDATION
Redesign the second story of the proposed addition consistent with the Single-Family Design
Guidelines.

Prepared by: Daniel Sobczak, Assistant Planner, Community Development Department
Approved by: Lesley Xavier, Planning Manager, Community Development Department

ATTACHMENTS

1. Development Plans

2. Project Data

3. Staff Presentation from April 19, 2023 DRH Meeting
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GENERAL NOTES PROJECT DATA REVISION DATE

1. THESE PLANS AND DESCRIPTIONS OF OWNER NAME: ANNA HUANG

MATERIALS SHALL GOVERN THE EXTENT OF THE | CONTACT NUMBER: (408) 207-5786 /I\ PLAN CHECK RESPONSE | 01/11

WORK TO BE DONE. ANY DISCREPANCY BETWEEN | RESIDENCE AT
THESE DOCUMENTS AND FEILD CONDITIONS MUST| 4628 DEMARET DR., SANTA CLARA, CA 95054
BE CALLED TO THE ATTENTION OF DESIGNERS

AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. ANY DISCREPANCY | ONE—STORY, SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE
NOT REPORT TO DESIGNER AND ENGINEERS WILL | CONSTRUCTION TYPE : V-B

ABSOLVE THEM OF ANY RESPONSIBILITY. OCCUPANCY CLASS : R-3, U

4628 DEMARET DR., SANTA CLARA, CA 95054 5. GENERAL CONTRACTOR 10 VERIFY BEARNG | BUILT YEAR + 1080

AND NON-BEARING STATUS OF EXISTING

CONSTRUCTION TO BE DEMOLISHED BEFORE
PROCESSING WITH WORK.

SQUARE FOOTAGE

3. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY AND DESCRIPTION EXISTNG | ADDITION TOTALS
PROVIDE TEMPORARY SHORING AS REQUIRES
DURING DEMOLITION OF ANY PART OF THE WALL, | LOT AS ASSESSOR'S P/

Intfeviovy de S '/LLVLaé \

FLOOR AND CEILING. FLOOR AREA [ 1167 sF. [ +418 SF. | 1.635 sF. (L : KAREN LOK
ATTACHED GARAGE (| 379 SF. | +121 SF. | 500 SF.
4. GENERAL CONTRACTOR REQUIRES TO INSPECT ADDRESS: 1769 HILLSDALE AVE
" o L AND EVALUATE ON EXISTING CONDITION AND #24975, SAN JOSE, CA 95154
PROVIDE SHORING ON EXISTING STRUCTURE
PRIOR DEMOLITION TO BEGIN. CONTACT: (415) 465-9406
Y T T gy o T T APPLICABLE CODE
5. PROVIDE 2X BLOCKING WHERE WALL HUNG EMAIL: KINTDESIGN@HOTMAIL.COM
\ : \ FIXTURE OCCURS. 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE
| | | 5. GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND ALL 2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE W(’OC
SUBCONTRACTORS MUST FIELD VERIFY EXISTING | “2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL GODE
CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO THE 2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
\ " \ SUBMITTAL OF BID PROPOSALS AND 2016 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE
B CONSTRUCTION. 2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING
\ | STANDARD CODE
7. GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS FULLY RESPONSIBLE| 5019  CALIFORNIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE
REAR YARD FOR THE SATISFACTION COMPLETION OF ALL -
| | WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROJECT PLANY
AND SPECIFICATIONS.
| |
(E) ELECTRICAL |
PANEL — 100 AMP \ ‘ \ SHEET INDEX
| . \ A0 COVER SHEET & EXISTING SITE PLAN
I &————————PROPERTY A1 PROPOSED SITE PLAN & <
| | LINE EXISTING/ DEMO. FLOORPLAN g
SIDE YARD——mM—+——1—> - AZ  PROPOSED FLOORPLAN SCOPE OF WORK
| | () ROOF LINE A3 EXISTING & PROPOSED ROOFPLANS - "g zZ
E A4 EXISTING & PROPOSED ;
v EXTERIOR. ELEVATIONS _CONVERT (E) GARAGE TO BE STUDIO,BEDROOM DD: < 5
‘ 1 (FRONT & LEFT) & WALK—IN CLOSET W/. RAISED FLOOR O o3 I
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EXTERIOR WALL ELEVATIONS (REAR & RIGHT) L W~
| \ _NEW SKYLIGHT AND REMOVE (E) WINDOW IN x =
BEDROOM << w
| +——————SIDE YARD _REMOVE WALL BETWEEN TWO BEDROOMS S I
_(N) SINK, WASHER & DRYER IN GARAGE (@) n O
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GAS METER = ™
G ® S0
| | B NZ 3%
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LEGEND REVISION DATE

———— EXISTING WALL, DOOR, WINDOW {i} PLAN CHECK RESPONSE | 01/11
& FIXTURE TO BE REMAINED

**** DEMOLISH WALL, DOOR, WINDOW

77777 & FIXTURE AS INDICATED

(E)  EXISTING

DESIGNER

lnteriory de sv/mj%?
DESIGNER : KAREN LOK
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GENERAL NOTE - BATHROOM LEGEND REVISION DATE

1. ALL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS IN BATHROOMS ———— EXISTING WALL, DOOR, WINDOW A PLAN CHECK RESPONSE | 01/11
SHALL BE TAMPER RESISTANT [CEC 406.12A] & FIXTURE TO BE REMAINED

2. SAFETY GLASS (TEMPERED OR LAMINATED) IS | —==== DEMOLISH WALL, DOOR, WINDOW

REQUIRED FOR ALL GLASS SHOWER DOORS AND & FIXTURE AS INDICATED

PARTITIONS AND FOR WINDOWS IN WALLS FACING

THE TUB OR SHOWER AND LOCATED LESS THAN | oy
60 INCHES ABOVE THE STANDING SURFACE OF NEW WALL

THE TUB/SHOWER AND WITHIN 60"

HORIZONTALLY [CRC R308.4.1&5] (E)  EXISTING DESIGNER

3. ALL PIPING  INCH OR MORE DIAMETER AND N NEW

ALL HOT WATER PIPES FROM THE HEATING

SOURCE TO THE KITCHEN FIXTURES MUST BE

INSULATED WITH MIN. 17 THICK INSULATION [one| (R} REMODEL/ RELOCATION . ; 3%3

150.0(j)2]. Interiory de Shine
WATER EFFICIENT PLUMBING FIXTURES

4. THE MAXIMUM WATER TEMPERATURE TO A I : KAREN LOK

SHOWER OR TUB/SHOWER COMBINATION IS WATER CLOSET (TOILET)

120°F. THE WATER HEATER THERMOSTAT CANNOT ADDRESS: 1769 HILLSDALE AVE
1.28 CALLONS/ FLUSH #24975, SAN JOSE, CA 95154

BE USED AS THE CONTROL FOR THIS
TEMPERATURE. VALVES SHALL PROVIDE SCALD

AND THERMAL SHOCK PROTECTION, AND BE %/ MINUTE AT 80 PSI
PRESSURE—BALANCED, THERMOSTATIC, OR |

CONTACT: (415) 465-9406

EMAIL: KINTDESIGN@HOTMAIL.COM

" COMBINATION PRESSURE—BALANCED/ _
Eal + THERMOSTATIC MIXING IN ACCORDANCE WITH WE AT 60 PSI
- ASSE 1016 OR ASME A112.18.1/CSA B125.1. : W(’OC
[CPC 408.3]. FAUCET — KITCHEN
1.8 GALLONS/ MINUTE AT 60 PSI
1 5. WATER-RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD (PURPLE | (avepace)
! 1 BOARD) CAN BE USED AS TILE BACKER BOARD
msmoo IN AREAS THAT ARE NOT SUBJECT TO DIRECT
EXPOSURE TO WATER OR HIGH HUMIDITY [CRC
R702.3.7.1]. EXAMPLES WOULD BE A WALL
BEHIND A TOILET OR ABOVE A VANITY GENERAL NOTE - KITCHEN
b COUNTERTOP. PURPLE BOARD CANNOT BE USED
IN SHOWER FOR DIRECT APPLICATION OF TILE. IT| T A MINIMUN OF TWO 20-AMP SMALL
CAN BE USED IN SHOWER BEHIND A APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS ARE REQUIRED TO
WATER—RESISTIVE MEMBRANE WITH MORTAR BED | SERVE COUNTERTOP AND WALL RECEPTACLES IN
AND LATH. OTHER ACCEPTABLE MATERIALS FOR | THE KITCHEN, PANTRY AND DINING ROOM [CEC
i APPLICATION OF TILE IN SHOWERS INCLUDE 210.11A].
s CEMENT BOARD, FIER—CEMENT OR GLASS MAT
o e GYPSUM BACKERS [CRC R702.4.2]. 2. INDNVIDUAL [DEDICATED] CIRCUITS AREA < pd
REQUIRED FOR GARBAGE DISPOSALS, Yol <
MIRCOWAVES, COMPACTORS, AND DISHWASHERS. 8 _
— [CEC210.19A1Db] o) [a
. (D o < x
w G 3. AFCI PROTECTION IS REQUIRED FOR ALL 120V ) o
3 15&20AMP KITCHEN CIRCUITS. [CEC210.12A] - O o
— 4. GFCI PROTECTION CAN BE PROVIDED BY w < ﬁ
B = USING A GFCI CIRCUIT BREAKER. ¥ @
aemere ) 5. ALL GENERAL PURPOSE AND COUNTERTOP < < [m)
¥ RECEPTACLES MUST BE TAMPER—RESISTANT. s - LU
i i [CEC 406.12A] o© 8
[ L N <<
6. THE RECEPTACLE OUTLET AT A RANGE HOOD | % oo E %
SHALL BE A SINGLE TYPE, NOT A DUPLEX 4 N = T
RECEPTACLE THAT WOULD ACCEPT Two PLucs |8 © <L %
[CEC 422. 16B4] g YW = o
7. DISHWASHER SHALL BE CONNECTED WITH AN | PATE
® APPROVED DRAINAGE AIR GAP DEVICES LOCATED
ABOVE THE FLOOD LEVEL RIM OF THE SINK [CP JAN 11, 2023
807.3]
SCALE
8. ALL PIPING } INCH OR MORE DIAMETER AND
—L ALL HOT WATER PIPES FROM THE HEATING AS SHOWN
I ) - H - SOURCE TO THE KITCHEN FIXTURES MUST BE
woni J INSULATED WITH MIN. 1”7 THICK INSULATION [CNC[ pRAwWN BY
150.0(j)2].

9. A MECHANICAL PERMIT IS REQUIRED TO

REPLACE A KITCHEN EXHAUST HOOD THAT
INCLUDES AN OUTSIDE AIR VENT. THE VENT
MUST TERMINATE ON THE BUILDING EXTERIOR AT
LEAST 3 FT. FROM QOTHER OPENINGS INTO THE
BUILDING [CMC502.2.1]. FLEXIBLE (CORRUGATED)
DUCTING IS NOT ALLOWED FOR

@ PROPOSED FLOORPLAN EXHAUST HOODS [CMC 504.3].
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MECHANICAL REVISION DATE

CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM ALL HEATING,
VENTILATION AND AIR CONDITIONER SYSTEMS A PLAN CHECK RESPONSE | 01/11

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE

EDITION OF THE C.M.C AND TITLE 24, ALL
SHEET METAL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT SMACNA

STANDARDS. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT ALL
RQUIRED DRAWINGS, CALCULATIONS AND

INFORMATION TO THE APPROPRIATE

GOVERNING AUTHORITIES FOR REVISION AND DESIGNER

APPROVAL.
NOTE: ALL DUCTS (SEND & RETURN) SHALL

BE CLOSED SYSTEMS WITHOUT THE USE OF Tnderisvtids; S'L‘Mgf?\g
BUILDING CAVITIES MECHANICAL FASTENERS. ROt e
PROVIDE WEATHERSTRIP OR SEAL AT THE
ATTIC DESIGNER : KAREN LOK

ADDRESS: 1769 HILLSDALE AVE
#24975, SAN JOSE, CA 95154

CONTACT: (415) 465-9406

EMAIL: KINTDESIGN@HOTMAIL.COM
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(N) FIXED WINDOW (5030) (N) FIXED WINDOW (5030)
I | I
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[CH: 2-11"] MIN. [CH: 8-0"] [CH: 2-11"] MIN.

(N) 3¢" X 48"
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[CH: 8-0']

[CH: 2-11"] MIN. [CH: 8-0] [CH: 2'-11"] MIN.
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(N) FIXED WINDOW (5030) (N) FIXED WINDOW (5030)
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REVISION DATE

/A\ PLAN CHECK RESPONSE | 01/11

DESIGNER

Inteviory de S'/LLVL&S ;

L : KAREN LOK

EXISTING EXTERIOR ELEVATION (FRONT)
1) asTNe

PROPOSED EXTERIOR ELEVATION (FRONT)

@)

14" -1-0"

ADDRESS: 1769 HILLSDALE AVE
#24975, SAN JOSE, CA 95154

CONTACT: (415) 465-9406

EMAIL: KINTDESIGN@HOTMAIL.COM
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EXISTING EXTERIOR ELEVATION (LEFT)
3 ) XSG !

SANTA CLARA, CA 95054

PLAN
EXISTING & PROPOSED

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

4628 DEMARET DR.,
(FRONT & LEFT)

o
14 PROJECT
3
m

JAN 11, 2023

PROPOSED EXTERIOR ELEVATION (LEFT)

@

14" - 1-0"

SCALE

AS SHOWN
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KL

A4




REVISION DATE

/A\ PLAN CHECK RESPONSE | 01/11

DESIGNER

i Intfeviory de S'/\—Lmj%s

DESIGNER : KAREN LOK

ADDRESS: 1769 HILLSDALE AVE
#24975, SAN JOSE, CA 95154

CONTACT: (415) 465-9406

EMAIL: KINTDESIGN@HOTMAIL.COM
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Attachment 2: Project Data

4628 Demaret Drive

Lot Size: 6200 sq. ft.

Existing Floor
Area (sq. ft.)

Proposed New

Construction (sq. ft.)

Proposed Floor
Area (sq. ft.)

First Floor 1167 418 1635

Second Floor n/a n/a n/a

Garage 379 121 500

ADU n/a n/a n/a

Gross Floor Area 1546 539 2085

Lot Coverage 1546/6200=24% | +539 sqft 2085/6200=33%
3-bedroom, 3 Add 1 bedroom, 1 4-bedroom, 4-

Bedrooms/Baths bathrooms bathroom bathrooms

Flood Zone X




City of Santa Clara

Development Review Hearing

4628 Demaret Drive

PLN23-00077




City of

) Santa Clara

The Center of What’s Possible

4628 Demaret Drive

Request

* Architectural Review of the conversion of a garage to a studio
bedroom and the construction of a new two-story tall garage with attic
space at an existing single-family residence.



Santa Clara

The Center of What's Possible

Project Site

e 6,200 square-foot lot

« APN: 097-17-095

« General Plan Designation:
Very Low Density Residential

e Zoning: R1-6L




4628 Demaret Drive

Project Data and Site Plan

City of

Santa Clara

The Center of What's Possible

Lot Size: 6200 sq. ft.

Existing Floor

Proposed New

Proposed Floor

i
!_____"—__|

Area (sq. ft.) Construction (sq. ft.) | Area (sq. ft.)
First Floor 1167 418 1635
Second Floor n/a n/a n/a
Garage 379 121 500
ADU n/a n/a n/a
Gross Floor Area 1546 539 2085
Lot Coverage 1546/6200=24% | +539 sqft 2085/6200=33%
Bedrooms/Baths 3-bedroom, 3 Add 1 bedroom, 1 4-bedroom, 4-
bathrooms bathroom bathrooms
Flood Zone X




City of

Santa Clara

The Center of What’s Possible

Existing Floor Plan = =+ k. -

Current Site Plan includes:

el

 (Garage

J T
-
1
|3k

I

e Four bedrooms

S T

e Small shed in rear T 1
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City of

Santa Clara

The Center of What's Possible

roposed Floor Plan

[N} FIXED WINDOW (5030) N} FIXED WINDOW {5030

[CH: Z-117 MIN.

[CH: 2117 MIN ; [cH: 8'—]%

Ji

[CH: 8-0"]

200"

T,

s

[CH: Z-117] MIN.

[CH: Z-177 MIN

[CH: 807
T

I I
{N) FIXED WINDOW (5030] (N) FIXED WINDOW {5030

| ey = 1 ATTIC AREA FLOORPLAN



City of

Santa Clara

The Center of What’s Possible

Proposed Elevations

Front Rear




City of

Santa Clara

The Center of What’s Possible

Proposed Elevations
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= Santa Clara

The Center of What's Pos

2467 Park Avenue

Recommendation

* Redesign the second story of the proposed addition consistent with
the Single-Family Design Guidelines.



City of Santa Clara

Development Review Hearing

4628 Demaret Drive

PLN23-00077
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